IN THE COMMONWEALTH COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

Ne. 330 CD 2012

VIVIETTE APPLEWHITE; WILOLA SHINHOLSTER LEE; GLORIA CUTTINO; NADINE
MARSH; BEA BOOKLER; YOYCE BLOCK; HENRIETTA KAY DICKERSON; DEVRA
MIREL (“ASHER”) SCHOR; THE LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS OF PENNSYLVANIA;

NATIONAL ASSOCIATION FOR THE ADVANCEMENT OF COLORED PEOPLE, .,

PENNSYLVANIA STATE CONFERENCE; HOMELESS ADVOCACY PROJECT,

e

&2

Petitioners, .
i
"

V. .
R

THE COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA; THOMAS W, CORBETT, IN HIS
CAPACITY AS GOVERNOR; CAROL AICHELE, IN HER CAPACITY AS SECRETARY\QF
THE COMMONWEALTH,

Respondents.

PRAECIPE FOR FILING TRIAL DECLARATIONS AND SUMMARY

TO THE PROTHONOTARY:

Kindly file the attached trial declarations and summary. These documents are being filed

in an effort to conserve time and avoid cumulative testimony, consistent with the Court’s

direction that the hearing on remand in the above-referenced matier must be completed on

September 26, 2012.

Such testimony is admissible in the resumed hearings on an application for a preliminary

injunction. See Pennsylvania Rule of Civil Procedure No. 1531(a) (“In determining whether a
preliminary or speeial injunction should be granted and whether notice or a hearing should be

required, the court may act on the basis of the averments of the pleadings or petition and may



consider affidavits of parties or third persons or any other proof which the court may require.”)
Accordingly, preliminary injunction rulings are often based on affidavits and deposition
testimony provided to the court by the parties. Sece Gaeta v. Ridley School District, 567 Pa. 500,
511 (2002) (upholding a preliminary injunction ruling where the “only available record
evidence” was an affidavit supporting the lower court’s findings); see also Robert Clifton Assoc.,
Inc. v. O’Connor, 338 Pa. Super. 246, 252 (1985) (finding that Rule 1531 permits a court to rely

on deposition testimony when considering a preliminary injunction).

Pursuant to the Court’s direction, Petitioners attempted to reach agreement over the
admission of trial declarations for the remand hearings scheduled for September 25 and 27, 2012,
At 10:34 a.m. September 26, counsel for the Commonwealth informed Petitioners that
Respondents object to all of the declarations “because (1) there is no clear reason why the
witnesses cannot be available for live testimony and (2) the manner in which these witnesses
have been identified fo us impedes our ability to defend the case.” Respondents further asserted
that the subjeet matter of the declarations was not relevant to the issues to be heard by the Court
and that the subjects of the declarations would require Respondents to produce additional

testimony.

Respectfully submitted;

Marian K, Schneider

Attorney ID No. 49836
Public Interest Law Center of Philadelphia
1709 Benjamin Franklin Parkway, 2nd Floor
Philadelphia, PA 19103

Attorney 1D No. 50337
Pennsylvania Consulting Attorney
Advancement Project

295 E. Swedesford Road

Wayne, PA 19087




David P, Gersch

Witold J. Walczak

Atmnold & Porter LLP

555 Twelfth Street, NW
Washington, DC 20004-1206

Dated: September 26, 2012

Attorney ID No. 62976
ACLU of Pennsylvania
313 Atwood Street
Pittsburgh, PA 15213



IN THE COMMONWEALTH COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

Viviette Applewhite; Wilola Shinholster Lee; Gloria
Cutitino; Nadine Marsh; Bea Bookler; Joyee Block;
Henrietta Kay Dickerson; Devra Mirel (“Asher”) Schor; the
League of Women Voters of Pennsylvania; National
Association for the Advancement of Colored People,
Penngylvania State Conference; Homeless Advocacy
Project,

Petitioners, Docket No. 330 MD 2012

v,
The Commonwealth of Pennsylvania; Thomas W. Corbett,
in his capacity as Governor; Carol Aichele, in her capacity

as Secretary of the Commonwealth

Respondents

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I certify that [ am this 26" day of September 2012, serving the foregoing Praecipe for
Filing Trial Declarations, upon the persons and in the manner indicated below, which service

satisfies the requirement of Pa. R. AP, 121:
Service by email per agreement with Respondents’ Counsel as follows:

Patrick S. Cawley, Esq.
peawley@atiorneygeneral.gov
Senior Deputy Attorney General

Calvin R. Coons, Esq.
ckoons{@attorneygeneral. gov
Senior Deputy Attorney General

John G. Knorr 111, Esq.
Jlnorr@attorneygeneral. gov

Office of Attorney General
Civil Litigation Section
15th Floor, Strawberry Square



Harrisburg, PA 17120

Kevin P. Schmidt, Esq.
kevschmidt@pa.gov
Deputy General Counsel

Governor’s Office of General Counsel
17th Floot, 333 Market Street
Harrisburg, PA 17101

Alfred W. Putnam, Esq.
Alfred Putnam(@dbr.com

D. Alicia Hickok, Esq.
Alicia Hickok@dbr.com

Drinker Biddle & Reath LLP

One Logan Square, Suite 2000
Philadelphia, PA 191036996

Dated; . Sept. 26, 2012
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W

Jemifer R.\Clarke -
Publje Interest Law Center of Philadelphia
0

1709 Benjamin Franklin Parkway
Philadelphia, PA 19103



TO: Hon. Robert Simpson

FROM: Witold J. Walczak

RE: Declarants submitting Declarations in Applewhite v. Commonwealth'
DATE: September 26,2012

At the Court’s request, I am submitting this summary of the declarations being submitted
today. I'have attempted to faithfully describe the contents of the declarations. Any errors or
omissions are entirely unintentional and may be attributed to me. This summary does not include
the testimony of the approximately 13 witnesses Petitioners intend to call for testimony on
Thursday, September 27. ‘

1. Petitioner in Lawsuit

a. Petitioner, Nadine Maxsh, testified on first day of July trial via videotape. Born
in Allegheny County in 1928, she has never driven or been able to get a birth
record. After Voter ID law passed, she tried again and has a letter from DOH that
they have no record of her birth. Thus, she was unable to get PennDOT ID. Upon
learning about new DOS ID, she decided to try again. Granddaughter helped her.
Found that needed two proofs of residence, but since lives with her daughter
doesn’t get types of mail listed on website. Granddaughter had to send three
emails to DOS help desk in late August before finally got answet, nearly week
later, that should have someone else complete verification of residence form and
bring one piece of mail. Granddaughter looked on website and found that East
Rochester DMV open for business on Mondays. On September 17, daughter took
off from work to drive Ms. Marsh the 20 miles and 40 minutes to DMV. Unable

to get ID because while center open they don’t issue ID’s on Mondays. Not
evident from website. Made same long trip next day, September 20. After
waiting 20 minutes, spent an hour with a clerk who didn’t seem to know much
about ID, having to speak with supervisor and make telephone calls repeatedly.
At end of process was told that would have to go home and wait for paperwork
from Harrisburg, and then return with that on a third trip to get ID. She was not
told why, what document she would get, or when it would arrive. As of
September 26, Ms. Marsh does not have ID. [Note-Mr. Cawley showed Mr.
Walczak copy of letter dated September 24 from PennDOT official Janet Dolan
alerting Ms. Marsh that she can return to get an ID. As of today, with mail having
come, Ms. Marsh had not received the letter]

I Additional declarations may be submitted before close of evidence.
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2.

People Without YD Who Cannot Get to DMV

a.

Evelyn Ginensky: 91-year-old woman moved from NYC to Philadelphia seven
years ago, so never had a PennDOT 1D and has no other photo ID. Has 24-hour-a-
day care. The polling place is downstairs in her building, so cannot vote absentee,
Almost never leaves building. Last time she needed medical care paid $100 for
transport. She is on a fixed income and cannot get to a DMV to get an ID.

Theresa Kukowski is a Philadelphia resident who suffers from Multiple
Sclerosis. She stopped driving about five years ago and is now wheelchair bound.
She has no photo ID. Her polling placeisa L and a half blocks from house, and
husband pushes her wheelchair there. She learned on September 22 from DOS
postcard that received in the mail that she would need 1D to vote. “Traveling to a
PennDOT center to get an ID in the short amount of time before this November’s
election would be very difficult.” The closest DMV, Oxford Avenue, is over two
miles away, too far for husband to push wheelchair. Very difficult to transfer her
into their old minivan. Wants to vote because issues of Medicare and Medicaid
are important to het.

People who have expired PennDOT ID but it was not expired 12 months when
visited. Despite the ID not being valid for voting on November 6, they were made to
pay $13.50 to get a new ID.

d.

Brenda Andrews: 47-year-old resident of Philadelphia who has voted for many
years. Her PennDOT non-driver photo ID had expired on 9/30/11, so she could
no longer use it to vote on November 6 (it would be expired by more than a year).
On 9/22, she went to the DMV at Philly Oxford-Levick. She signed the
affirmation that she had no ID to vote, but the clerk said that he can't give her a
free ID because she actually has valid ID for voting (even though won’t be valid
for next election). He consulted a manual in making this decision. Ms. Andrews
was made to pay $13.50 because her ID was not expired one full year. The
PennDOT employee told her that it would be free if she came after September 30.
She was accompanied by Daniel Curry, an SEIU organizer, who will testify.

Lori A. Flynn. A Pittsburgh resident, she has an out-of-state driver’s license
which will not be valid to vote. On August 17, she went to the Smithfield DMV,
After waiting 15 minutes, a clerk told her she was not eligible for a free voter ID
becaunse she had an out-of-state license. Supervisor Nash confirmed this. When
Ms. Flymn tried to pay for a new driver’s license, she was unable to because they
do not take cash, checks or debit cards, On September 1, she consulted the
PennDOT website to find an area DMV open on Saturdays, so she wouldn’t have
to take more time off from work. She spent one hour to get to Kelleket Drive.
The DMV was closed, with the sign saying due to “Labor Day.” While she was
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there two other people came for services. She waited an hour to take the bus for
another hour-long trip home. She returned to Kelleket DMV on Saturday,
September 8, making another two-plus hour round trip. She paid for a PA driver’s
license.

4. Refused Because PennDOT Didn’t Follow Document Requirements

a. Tunizia Brown is a long-time voter in Philadelphia. She has lived at the same
address and voted regularly for 43 years. She went to DMV after got letter from
DOS in July saying needed ID. She has no birth record from SC so hasn't been
able to get ID in past. Went in August to Phily-Ogontz DMV, where she waited
an hour and then was told that she had to pay $13.50, which she didn't have. She
went home. She returned in “late August” with a $13.50 money order, waited 2
hours (line out the door), but was rejected because she didn't have two proofs of
residence. She had her SS and medicare cards, but no one had told her on last trip
that she needed 2 proofs of residency. It is hard for her to stand in line so long
because had blood clot in her leg in June and also has a knee replacement. She
returned to DMV on 9/18 and waited two hours. A clerk told her that she had all
necessary documents but rejected her anyway because he couldn't verify her voter
registration (she showed him her voter registration card). The clerk sent her home
with a telephone mumber to call DOS to resolve the problem. She went outside
and called the DOS number and they found her registration immediately. She
went back inside to ask the clerk to try again, and this time he was able to find it.
She received her DOS ID on her third trip (but only becanse she was persistent
and didn’t leave on the last one).

b. Diane Dobkin is 2 Philadelphia resident who has never had a PennDOT ID. She
usually uses her passport for 1D, but recently noticed that it expired on September
13. Not having any other form of ID and wanting to vote in November, on
September 18 she went to the Ogontz DMV. She had to leave her 90-year-old
mom home alone, for whom she cares. Ms. Dobkin had her birth certificate, SS
card, passport, and multiple proofs of residency. The clerk refused to give her a
DOS ID because she“brought only the bottom portion of SS card.” Ms. Dobkin
has no idea what that meant and the clerk refused to explain. The SS card she
brought is the standard one with her name and number. The clerk wonldn't look at
her other documents and “dismissed me brusquely.” No one mentioned the DOS
ID. On 9/20, she renewed her passport, paying $170 for expedited delivery fo be
sure she has it on Election Day.

c. Ethel Hughes: An 81-year-old resident of Birdsboro, Berks County, she took her
89-year-old friend Margaret Maccarone, who has never driven, to the DMV in
Shillington on September 6. Ms. Maccarone votes in person, They told the clerk
they wanted voter ID. Maccarone showed a birth certificate, two proofs of
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residency and her medicare card, which contains her social security number. The
clerk told her she needed an original SS card and that she needed to go to the
Social Security Administration in Reading. The clerk never mentioned the DOS
ID. Ms. Hughes didn’t drive her friend to the SSA because she is afraid to drive
into Reading. As of September 22, Ms. Maccarone had not gotten an ID.

Jean Foreman: Went to Smithfield DMV in Pittsburgh on September 18 to get
Voter ID. She was born in Sewickley Hospital, but at the time it was a segregated
hospital and they apparently didn’t record her birth. As recently as last year the
DOH had told her they have no record of her birth. She brought her SS card and
one proof of residency, a cable bill, becanse that was all she had. Living in an
apartment she doesn’t get much mail. The clerk refused to give her a “voter ID”
because he told her that she needed a birth certificate. He told her to go the Vital
Records office to get one. He wouldn’t explain why she couldn’t get a voter ID.
She went outside and worked with organizers helping people get ID. They printed
out a verification of residence form, which the van driver signed, and verified that
she was registered. She returned to DMV with AFL-CIO counsel Emma Rebhorn
(have declaration). She waited a long time. Being diabetic, she needed Rebhorn
to get her juice. They both reviewed literature while waited and both believed that
would be unable to get ID (nothing there about DOS ID). Finally called to
different clerk, who also asked for birth certificate. Ms. Foreman showed him her
documents and tried to explain that didn’t have or need BC. Clerk told her to see
supervisor, Dana Nash, who happened to at next desk. He got her the ID. The
entire trip took about four hours.

Emma Rebhorn, Ass't General Counsel for AFL-CIO in Pittsburgh. Attended
“action” on September 18 to help people get voter ID at Smithfield St. DMV,
Met Jean Foreman, who told him she had been rejected for ID and instructed to
get birth certificate. Worked with other volunteers to get her a second proof of
address and verified that registered to vote. The reviewed all literature inside
DMYV. FAQ said that need BC, SS, etc. to get ID. Nothing about DOS card.
Both of us thought after reading literature that she would not be able fo get the ID
and would have to vote provisionally. Called to window afier 75 minutes. Clerk
immediately asked her for birth certificate. When she began to argue that didn't
need it he said, you'll have to sce a manager. Had to wait for manager - Ms.
Foreman walks with cane so gave her the one chair. Looked at documents and
spent 10 minutes calling DOS to verify registration. Then sent to another line to
get photo taken. The process took another 25 minutes. Researched law in office
and learned birth certificate not required for DOS ID. Found DOS ID FAQ on
website. Returned to DMV on 9/19 and 9/20 to look at all literature in building.
There was no DOS ID FAQ.

Milton Goldson: Elderly Norristown man who is in a wheelchair, but long-time
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i.

voter who votes regularly at neatby polling place, and intends to continue voting
in person. His ID expired in February, 2012. On August 20, friend Dorothy
Sontag drove him to Norristown DMV, The clerk told him that he would need
$13.50 to get ID, and that would need money order. They left and went to Rite
Aid to get the money order. When they returned another clerk said they didn’t
have to pay and gave him an D, Without help from friend never would have
gotten the ID because “process was very complicated and confusing.”

Dorothy Sonntag is a Norristown resident and long-time voter. She has a bad
back and bad lungs and it is difficult for her to get around, but she drives. On
August 20, she took her friend, Milton Goldson, to Norristown DMV. Had to
wait 2 and one-half hours and shutile between two buildings, which was very
difficult for two clderly people. In second building, after second wait, clerk said
that Milton needed $13.50 money order for ID. Drove to Rite Aid. When
retgrned Milton was already getting ID without having to pay. “The process was
very complicated and confusing.”

Katherine Knapp: Philadelphia woman who went to Arch Street DMV on
September 17 to renew her driver’s license. While there observed people being
refused voter ID. For instance, witnessed elderly woman who was refused
because she did not have all of the proper documents. ‘When her son asked for
DOS ID, the PennDOT employee told him that the “PennDOT employee for the
form for the Department of State ID was not in the facility on that particular day
and they would need to come back at another time.” Son explained that couldn’t
keep taking off from work to come there but they left empty handed. Observed
another man ask PennDOT employee what forms he needed for the DOS ID. The
employee’s response was, “1 do not know, and you will have to check the
website.” Saw mother of two young children enter but left because line was so
long. Went home to check PennDOT website and there was no indication that
DOS ID could only be obtained on certain days.

See also, Eric Stillabower.

5. People sent home because DOS couldn’t verify voter registration.

a.

James Sharp: 48-year old Philly resident who had spent ten years in the U.S.
military. Has a Veterans ID, but that won’t work to vote. Missed work, where is
paid hourly, on August 28 to get ID. Went to the Arch St. DMV with Veterans®
1D, SS card, recent PA prison ID, two proofs of resident and DD214 (separation
from military service document). Waited most of the day. When clerk called
DOS to verify voter registration at 4:30, could not get through to anyone in
Harrisburg DOS because they had gone home for the day. He was furious at long
wait and at not getting ID. Supervisor told him that would get priority when
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returned. Also advised him to get regular PennDOT ID by going to get birth
certificate from NJ. Early next morning he took the train to Trenton, for $6, and
paid $30 for birth certificate. Returned to Arch DMV where waited about 6 hours
before got IID. While there saw people get up and leave because wait was so long.
Was frustrated about having fo take off two days of work and losing wages and
having to spend money on transportation and to get a birth certificate. He has a
“fimited income.” Difficult to spend this money but did it because voting is
important to him.

Brittany Bodie-Palmer: A Philly resident, she submitted her voter registration in
May to Philly Board of Elections. Not having ID, on 9/22, she went to the Philly
Oxford DMV. A clerk called but couldn't verify her voter registration. She went
home without an ID.

Roland Hartle is a Waynesboro, Franklin County, man. On August 28, he went
10 the DMV in Chambersburg with a birth certificate, medicare card (with 35
pumber on it), and two proofs of residency. Afler waiting about 45 minutes to an
hour, was told that while documentation was in order they could not verify his
voter registration. He left empty handed. His state representative checked with
Harrisburg for him and learned that he is properly registered to vote. The
unsuccessful effort to get ID took about two hours. As of September 21 he still
has no valid ID fo vote.

Eric Stillabower recently moved from Indiana to Pittsburgh. He registered to
vote in early August. On August 16 he received a letter stating that information
on registration incorrect (name spelled Stillzbower). He returned the enclosed
cotrection sheet. On September 18 he went to Smithfield DMV. After 45
minutes, he presented 3 bank statements, electric bill and his girlfriend (to attest),
with whom he lives. The DMV clerk said that need more, i.e., proof of who he is.
Clerk requested birth cettificate, social security card or driver’s license. Eric
asked for affidavit for voter ID, but clerk didn’t know what he was talking about.
Clerk insisted on the identity documents. After Exic argued with him, the clerk
called someone and then said he would give Eric the affidavit. After filling out
the form and waiting some more, the clerk made a call and said he could not give
me ID because Eric wasn’t registered to vote. He gave Eric a number, DOS in
Harrisburg, and told Eric that he could not vote until he was registered. Eric
works as a prep cook and Tuesday is only day off the PennDOT is open. On
September 21, Eric checked the DOS website and found that he was still not
registered. He wants to vote but as of September 21 has not ID.

Regina Trice is a 45-year-old Philadelphia woman who does not have ID to vote.

She neither owns nor rents a home and stays at a friend’s home. She lost her job
about three months ago. She eats at a soup kitchen everyday and does not have a
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phone. She has no birth certificate, social security number or proofs of residence.
She knows her SS number. In early September she went to a Philly DMV, where
they told her she could not get ID because she does not have the necessary
documents. No one told her about the DOS ID option.

See also, Tunizia Brown, supra.

6. Went on day that DMV open but not issuing IDs

c.

Carol Sicura is a 90-year-old resident of Philadelphia and intends to vote in
person on election day. Has not driven since 2000. On September 17, daughter
drove her to DMV at Granite Run Mall in Media. Waited 15 minutes and then
asked for voter ID. Clerk told her that despite the fact other people were getting
picture taken, clerk said that taking photos only for people getting driver’s
licenses but not people getting free Voter ID’s. She asked cletk for “copies of any
forms she would need to complete for a photo ID for voting purposes.” The clerk
indicated that he had no idea what forms she would need and to call main number

 for PennDOT in Harrisburg. Went home where daughter looked up what forms

she needed. Also looked up this DMV’s hours and nothing indicated that they did
not issue voter ID’s on Mondays. As of September 21, she remains without ID for
voting.

James Cummings is a 90-year-old Scranton resident and WWII veteran who has
never missed a vote. His driver’s license expired long ago. On September 6, his
son took off from work to drive him to DMV in Dunmore. He presented his SIS
card, expired driver’s license and 2 proofs of residence. He was told that he
needed papers from the licensing center, which is closed Monday, Tuesday and
Thursday. He didn't get ID. He complains that PennDOT needs to expand days
that can get ID or more clearly report on when you can get the ID. He now needs
to get a ride on a Wednesday to get ID. He thus far has been unable to return to
DMV and has no 1D to vote in November.

See also, declaration of Petitioner Nadine Marsh.

7 Problems at PennDOT

a.

Suzanne Williamson is a 61-year-old Philadelphia resident who lives with her
52-year-old sister, Mattie Lee Williams. Mattie is autistic. Voting is important
to Mattie, so Suzanne realized she would have to get her ID. In late August they
went to DMV at Ogontz. Brought birth certificate, SS card and proofs of
residency. Clerk refused to give ID because said that even though birth certificate
was from hospital with “gold raised seal,” it was from hospital not State. Clerk
told Suzamne to go to Dept. Of Vital Records fo get birth certificate. It’s a long
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trip downtown but went to DVR but had to wait so long that needed to leave.
Went back two days later, but clerk said couldn’t get Mattie’s birth certificate
unless Suzanne brought copy of her own. Realized that needed help so sent to
Pennsylvania Voter ID Coalition. An advocate accompanied her on September 15
back to Ogontz DMV. Brought the same documents and this time was able to get
ID for Mattie. It would have been easy to give up on this process, but voting is so
important to Mattie. Bvery election day she asks Suzanne, “When are we going to
vote?”

Martha Sudler is a 62-year-old Philadelphia resident. She went to the Island
Ave. DMV on August 28. She brought her social security card, a letter from SSA
and a copy of her birth certificate. She does not have an original. She spent five
hours at the DMV only to be given a form to fill out to try to verify her birth, and
told that she would get a letter in the mail in about ten days. They never offered
her a DOS ID. In first week of September received letter that unable to find birth
record. On September 20 walked back to DMV - was bard to find a day because
takes care of grandchildren during the day — and got ID after waiting about 30
minutes.

Cheryl Ann Moore, was the subject of a Washington Post article written the day
of the Supreme Court argument. She has affirmed the facts of her story in the
article. On September 16, she used her day off from working at the hospital and
went to DMV at Arch Street to get photo ID to vote, She was told at 11:38 that
the estimated wait time was 63 minutes. The 54-year-old has been a regular voter
since age 19. She was called to a window at 1:42. She was given another form to
complete and they verified her voler registration. She was directed to another line
to get a photo. The time was 2:10. At 3:25, nearly 4 hours after she got there, her
number was called. She got her ID shortly thereafter.

Sue Madway Levine, Ed.D.: Kennett Square resident who is helping people get
vyoter ID. Acquainted with PennDOT training materials. People are advised to
call PennDOT to verify that “in system” if trying to renew expired PennDOT 1D,
Called customer service number, 1-800-932-4600, on September 19. There was
no prompt to speak with customer service representative, no prompt to verify that
person in PennDOT database, and no prompt for Voter ID. Decided to try
pressing number for “driver’s license.” About 2-3 minutes into message there was
finally a prompt for photo ID for voting purposes. Forced to listen to about 5-
minute recording about all documents that need to bring to get voter ID. At end of
that no prompt to reach customer service or to find out if person in PennDOT
system. Pressed “0" and got a “Michael.” Asked him about how to verify if
person in system. He insisted I give him my license number and I explaned that
trying to learn how to see if someone in system. He said, “we don’t do that.” She
asked him to pretend she didn’t know if she was in system, and he put her on hold
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for about 2 minutes. Returned and verified that in system. Dr. Levine asked to
speak with supervisor. After extended wait, Michael told her that supervisor
would call by Friday. Later in day received call from Eric Alzan, who apologized
that prompts didn’t work and promised to get them fixed. Have not had chance to
check if done so.
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IN THE COMIV[ONWEALTH COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

VIVIETTE APPLEWHIYE, ef al.,
Petitioners, :
\A = Case No. 330 MD 2012

THE COMMONWEALTH OF
PENNSYLVANIA, THOMAS CORBETT,
Governor, and CAROL AICHELL,
Secretary of the Commonwealth,

‘ Respondents.

DECLARATION OF (NAME)

T, l?) A Cd A Wdrew s , hereby declare as follows:

1. [ am over the age of 18 and otherwise competent to testify.
2, I am a resident of (city and county).
3. I am registered to vote in Pennsylvania and otherwise meet the qualifications for

voting, namely, T am over the age of 18,2 U.S. citizen, and have lived in Pennsylvania for more
than 30 days.

4. The facts about me and my effort to get a voter ID contained in Exhibit 1,
atta(;hed hereto, are true and accurate.

5, 1 declare that the facts set forth above are true and correct to the best of my
knowledge, information and belief and are made subject to the penalties of 18 P.S. § 4909

relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.




IN THE COMMONWEALTH COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

VIVIETTE APPLEWHITE, ef al.,
Petitioners, :
V. T Case No. 330 MD 2012

THE COMMONWEALTH OF
PENNSYLVANIA, THOMAS CORBETT,
Governor, and CAROL AICHELE,
Secretary of the Comxmonwealth,

' Respondents.

DECLARATION OF (NAML)

1, [))A (-?m; A A Wdrews. hereby declare as follows:

1. T am over the age of 18 and otherwise competent to testify.
2. I am a resident of (city and county).
3. T am registered to vote in Pennsylvania and otherwisc meet the qualifications for

voting, namely, 1 am over the age of 18, a U.S. citizen, and have lived in Pennsylvania for more
than 30 days.

4, The facts about me and my effort to get a voter ID contained in Exhibit 1,
attaéhed hereto, are true and accurate.

5. I declare that the facts set forth above are true and correct to the best of my
knowledge, information and belief and are made subject to the penalties of 18 P.S, § 4909

relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.




(signature)

IB L ew

A
(printed name)

Dated: (7 AL




Brenda Andrews
Exhibit 1

My name is Brenda Andrews and | am 47 years old. | have been registered to vote for as long |
can remember, have always voted, and intend to vote in the upcoming election this November
hecause | believe voting is important. .

On September 22,2012, 1 went to the Oxford Levick PennDOT office at 909 Levick Avenue in
philadeiphia. My PennDOT non-driver’s license identification card expired on September 30,
2011 and | wanted to renew my ID because | knew | would need an \D to vote. '

On the PennDOT non-driver’s ID application form | checked the box indicating that I had no
other form of 1D to vote, however the pennDOT employee {a man) told me that | had to pay
$13.50. | explained to him that I needed the ID to vote and that | should not have to pay. |saw
him pull out a piece of paper and he told me that the PennDOT guidelines say | would not have
to pay for the 1D if | came back in eight days. ‘

| asked my son, who was with me at the time, to get a money order for $13.50 because | knew |
needed an ID to vote and | did not want to make another trip to PennDOT. 1 paid the $13.50 to
renew my ID and left. ' :




BRENDA E ANDREWS
5449 ERDRICK ST

IDENTIFICATION CARD

PHILADELPHIA PA 18124

pos: 04/29/1965.
Sex:

Eyes: BRO
Height: 503"

1ssued: 09/10/2008
Expires: 09/30/2011

ORGAN DONOR &Er_k\x\




VIVIETTE APPLEWHITE, et al.,
Petitioners, :
Y. : Case No. 330 MD 2012

THE COMMONWEALTH OF
PENNSYLVANIA, THOMAS CORBETT,
Governor, and CAROL AICHELE,
Secretary of the Commonyealth,
Respondents.

DECLARATION OF BRITTANY BODDIE-PALMER

1, Brittany Bodie-Palmer, hereby declare as follows:

1 T am over the age of 18 and otherwise competent to testify.

2. I am a resident of Philadelphia, PA.

3. I live at 3044 N. 21% St., Philadelphia, PA and my phone number is 267-978-8209.

4. Tn May 2012, I submitted a voter registration application by mail and have not received

any confirmation or heard back from the Philadelphia Board of Elections.

5. On September 22, 2012, I went into the Oxford Levick PennDOT office at 919 Levick
St., Philadelphia, PA and was refused an application because they said I was not registered.

6. I witnessed the PennDOT employee call to confirm my Voter-registration.

7. [ told the PennDOT employee that I submitted a voter registration application in May and |
today, September, 22, 2012,

8. [ left and went home without obtaining any ID.

9. I declare that the facts set forth above are true and correct to the best of my knowledge,
information and belief and are made subject to the penalties of 18 P.S. § 4904 relating to unsworn

falsification to authorities.




RGL ), o —

signature)
Arbony e
(ﬁrinted name)




IN THE COMMONWEALTH COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

VIVIETTE APPLEWHITE, ef al.,

Petitioners,
Case No. 330 MD 2012

V.

THE COMMONWEALTH OF
PENNSYLVANIA, THOMAS CORBETT,
Governor, and CAROL AICHELE,

Secretary of the Commenwealth,
| Respondents.

DECLARATION OF TUNIZIA BROWN

1, Tunizia Brown, hereby declare as follows:

1. [ am over the age of 18 and otherwise competent 1o testify.
2. I am a resident of (city and county).
3. { am registered to vote in Pennsylvania and otherwise meet the qualifications for

yoting, namely, T am ovet the age of 18,2 1.S. citizen, and have lived in Pennsylvania for more
than 30 days.

4. The statement contained in Exhibit 1, attached hereto, was frecly made by me and

is, to the best of my knowledge, information and belief, true and accurate.

5. 1 declare that the facts set forfh above are true and correct to the best of my .

knowledge, information and belief and are made subject to the penalties of 18 P.S. § 4504

relating to unsworh falsification 0 authorities.




/.‘
is . . ;} ,
Dated: M/ 1
(signatuy

o

20 Da/

(printed name)




Exhibit 1 to Peclaration of Tunizia Brown
Statement of Tunizia Brown
page | of 2

My name is Tunizia Brown- 1 have lived at the same address here in Philadelphia for forty-three
years and have been voting here for s long as 1 can remember. It ook me three geparate trips O
PennDOT —plus a call to my local board of elections t0 verify my registr ation-—just 80 I can
yote agaip this November.

1 received a {etter from the state in the mail in late July telling me that T was going to need an 1D
to vote this fail. Thave tried in the past to geta Pennsylvania 1D but have never been able to
because 1 do not have my birth certificate. [ was born at home in South Carolina—the j4th of 15
chﬂdrenwand althoungh mY other siblings have thelr birth certificates, the state of South Carolina
has Do record of me. 1 have been wrying for years 10 pet a birth certificate O Jcan get @ real 1D,

and hope o sce 2 {awyer soon to help me with this problem.

Shortly after 1 received the letter about the D law, 1 made my first visit tO the PennDOT on
Ogontz Avenue in Philadelphia © try to get ab 1D, This office is about twenty minutes from My
house by cat- My husband drove me to the office and we waited for an hout ot so before being
helped. When | told them 1 wanted an D, they toldme 1 needed a money order for $13.50. 1 did
not have that, s0 W€ 1eft.

A few weeks later, Lgota money order and My pusband drove me back t0 PennDOT. This time
the line was out the door and we waited for at least two hours, some of it standing. L.ong walls
like this ate difficult for me because 1 was nhospitalized in June fora blood clot in vy leg and
when 1 stand for a long time, it starts to gwell. Thave also had a knee yeplacement.

When my pumber finally got called, 1 showed them My social security card and My senior’s card,
but they told me 1 also needed (WO pills or letters 10 ptove my address. 1 had not brought
anything like this because hey didn’t tell me at my Figst visit that 1 needed to. So 1 1eft, again
without an 1D-

My fusband drove me back t0 PennDOT on OF around September 18th. This time 1 brought
proof of My address including an old voter registration card that 1 believe 15 close to twenty years
old. Again, W waited for around two houis in the crowded waiting area. This imMe, the
pennDOT gmployee told me that 1 pad all the Jocumments to get &b 1D for voting as long as he
could verify that 1 was 1e gistcred. He made 2 phone call, and after a fTew minutes came pack and
told me I was ot in the syste-

He gave me @ paper with a state pumber and 3 local number O call to check on My registration
gtatus. I have been voting at this address for years, and have also gerved on Jury duty a pumber of
times, 50 L knew 1 had to be in there. T went outside to the parking 1ot and called the namber he

gave ME. The woman 1 spoke to OB the phone had no (rouble finding MY registration.

1 went back inside, told the pPennDOT employee what had happened, and asked him to call again.
He did nd this tme he was able t© find my 18 gistration. 1didn't understand why he couldn’t find

2

a




Exhibit 1to Peclaration of Tunizia Brown
Stai_;ement of Tunizia Brown
page 2 of 2
¢ voting. L was very frustrated by this whole
just forget

to get an 1D fo
e—it’s something you can’'t
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™ THE COMMONWEALTH COURT
QOF PENNSYLVANIA

Viviette Applewhite, wilola Shinholster
Lee, Grover Freeland, Gloria Cuitino,
Nadine Marsh, Dorothy Barksdale, Bea
pBookler, Joyce Block, Henrietia Kay : Docket No. 130 MD 12
Dickerson, Devra Mirel (“Asher”) Schor,
the League of Women Voiers of
Pennsylvania, National Asgsociation for the
Advancement of Colored People,
Pennsylvania State Conference Homeless
Advocacy Project,
Petitioners

VS,
The Commonwealth of Pennsylvania,
Thomas W. Corbett, it his capacity as
Governol, Carol Aichele, in her capacity as :
gecretary of the CommonWealth, :
Respondents
AFFIDAVIT OF JAMES. P. CUMMINGS
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania
$8

County of Lackawanna

Comes now James P. Cummings and being duly sworn, deposes and states as follows:

1. My name ig James P. Crammings. 1 live at 816 Moosic Street, Seranton, Lackawanna
County, Pennsylvania.

2. On September 18,2012, the Scranton Times published my letter 0 the editor, a true
and correct COPY of that letter is attached 10 (his Affidavit as Exhibit A

3. My letter O the editor states truthful and accurate account of my experience in

attempting 10 obtain a photo identification for voting purposes:




4. Asofto day, 1 remain without photo identification that meets the requirements of

yoter ID léw.
herty, 1eventhal &

Pennsylvania new
5. My soib, Thomas P Cummings, is a partner with the law firm Doug
¢ me back 10 the

Price, LLP. e has offered to take time off work fora second time 10 driv
PennDOT center g0 that 1 can again attempt 10 obtain a photo D for voting purposes.
age. Lam competent 0 testify. 1am registered to yote in

6. 1am 90 years of
cof 18,2

se meet the qualific

ations for voting, namely, 1 am over the ag

lvania and otherwl

Pennsy
person in

ays. 1 intend to vote n

.8, citizen, and have fived in Pennsylvania for mote than 30 d

the election of November 6,2012.

Ames P. Cumming? B

Date: i%_%{oi“;;,zi, 2012

GMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
- Notarial Seal
Unda Redle, Natary Public
~ MoosicBarg, Lackawanna County
My- Commisgion EXpres Nov. 8, 2015
TIEMBER, PENNSTLVANIA ASCOCIATION OF NOTARIES
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IN THE COMMONWEALTH COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

VIVIETTE APPLEWHITE, ef al.,
Petitioners,

V.

THE COMMONWEALTH oY : Case No, 330 MD 2012
PENNSYLVANIA, THOMAS CORBETT,
Governor, and CAROL AICHELE,

Secretary of the Commonwealth,
Respondents.

DECLARATION OF DIANE DOBKIN

1, Diane Dobkin, hereby declare as follows:

1. I am over the age of 18 and otherwise competent to testify.

2. [ am a resident of Philadelphia. [ am registered to vote in Pennsylvania and
otherwise meet the qualifications for voting, namely, 1 am over the age of 18,2 U.S. citizen, and
have lived in Pennsylvania for more than 30 days. Lintend to vote in person in the election of
November 6, 2012.

3. [ have never had a Pennsylvania driver’s license or any other form of PennDOT
photo ID. 1 usually use my U.S. paséport when I need to show photo 1D, but last week 1
discovered that my passport expired on September 13, 9012. I have no other form of photo 1D
that would enable me to vole under Pennsylvania’s new voter ID law.

4, On September 18, 2012, I went to the PennDOT center at 801 Arch Street in
Philadelphia to apply for a non-driver photo 1D for voting purposes.

5. 1 am the caregiver for my ailing 90-year-old mother, but I took time away from

her to go to PeanDOT because voting in the Upeoming clection is very important to me.




0. I brought with me a three-inch-tall stack of identity documents, including: my
raised-seal New Jersey birth certificate, a photocopy of my birth certificate, my Social Security
card, my most recent Form W-2 and tax return, multiple utility bills and other proofs of
residency, and my recently expired U.S. passport.

7. The PennDOT representative who processed my application told me that he could -
not give me a non-driver photo ID because [ had brought only the “bottom portion” of my
Social Security card. I did no;t and do not understand what he meant. The card I brought is a
standard Social Secutity card bearing my name and my Social Security Number.

8. The PennDOT representative refused to look at the other documents I had brought
to prove my'identity, and he dismissed me brusquely.

9. No one at the PennDOT center mentioned to me that there is a new Department of
State ID or mentioned any other way for me to obtain photo ID for voting purposes.

10. On September 20,2012, 1 ordered a rencwed U.S. passport on an expedited basis,
in an effort to obtain some form of acceptable photo ID by November 6, 2012. Applying for this
expedited passport cost me $170.00. T am hopeful that I will receive the replacement passport in
time to vote.

11. I also intend to pursue a replacement Qocial Security card in the near future.

12. 1 understand that the statements herein are made subject to the penalties of 18

Pa.C.S. § 4904 (relating to unsworn falsification to authorities).

Duted: _sLoph. ), AU Rions Bt

Diane Dobkin
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PENNSYLVANIA, T

Governor, and CAROL AICHELE,
Gecretary
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OURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

N THE COM?MONWEALTH C

VIVIETTE APPLEWHITE, et al., :
Petitioners, :
: Case No, 330 MD 2012

Governor, an
Secretary of the Commenwealth,
Respondents.

DECLARA’I‘ION OF JEAN FOREMAN

1, Jean Foreman, hereby declare as follows:
1. 1 am over the age of 18 and otherwise competent {0 testify.
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Dated: 9#’ Al 200 Z.




atement of Jean Foreman

St

1 received a call from SOMEONT who was part of an organization, and she asked me if L
wanted to go to PennDot to get a voter D card. Isaid! definitely wanted to g0- She told me on
the phone that T would need my social security card, birth certificate, and two bills with my name
and address on if. But I don’t have much bills so 1 only brought my Comeast bill, T don’thave a
birth certificate because 1 was born in Sewickley Hospital which was a sepregated hospital.
There is no record of my birth because it was never registered. When 1 was 17 or 18 years old, I
went to try and get my birth certificate downtown, but they could only give me & piece of paper
that said there is 110 record of my birth. ve been trying for the last few years {0 get it but 'm
unable to. I {ried last year 10 get it again and still couldn’t get my birth certificate. So 1 didn’t

bring a birth certificate because 1 don’t have one, but I brought my social secmty card and the
Comeast bill.

On Tuesday eptember 18, 2012, a small yellow school bus picked me up at
approximately 9:30 a.m. Itto ok about twenty minutes fo get down o the PennDot downtown.
When 1 got off the bus, a volunteer hetped me off the bus and escorted me into the PennDot
office. I entered and took a pomber, it was number 563. 1 sat for quite 2 while. They were onl
some number in the 300s when I first sat down. When they finally called my pumber 1 was
happy to trot down there because 1 thought 1 was going to get my 1D. 1 sat down with the clerk
and told him that T'm here for the free voter 1D, But the clerk was not listening to what 1 was
trying to say to wim. He looked at the documents [ had and started asking for my birth
certificate. 1 tried to explain to him that I didn’t have one. Then he didn’t want to hear much
clse after [ told him that I didn’t have Ii. He was telling me to 80 around the corner to get the
birth certificate at «420.” So lwas asking if that 420 was the same 411 on 7 Avenue because
that’s where 1 had been before to try and get my birth certificate but was unsuccessful. Buthe
just kept saying 420 @ithout explaining, and I didn’t know if he was talking about an office
aumber, He was acting like he couldn’t be bothered. He said {here was nothing he could do; L
didn’t have what Tneeded. 1 cealized I wasn't going to make any progress 0 1 just left. Then 1
went outside and spoke to Ms. Nancy Spencer from the United Steelworkers who was
volunteering outside. [ explained t0 her what the man said and she told me 10 talk to Ms. Tracey
Lewis who was also yolunteering outside, and that she would help me. 1 was with Ms. TLewis for
about 15 minutes trying to get some help. She took me to see a gentleman named M. Calvin
Skinner from One Pittsburgh. Mr. Skinner helped me get 2 second proof of residency. He
looked up my voler registration status on ihe SURE website that showed that 1 was an active
registered voter and he pulled up 11y address from the VAN (voter activation network) website.
M. Skinner sent gomeone to an office to print out these documents. Ms. Lewis had to leave, S0
another volunteer, Ms, Emma Rebhorn from the United Steetworkers, joined me and waited with
me outside. I was waiting outside the whole time, waiting for the person to get back with my
documents that they sent to print. Then after the person got back with my documents, the
driver’s assistant who was on the bus when it picked me up that morning up signed an affidavit

1




saying that that was indeed mY address wheie 1 lived. After 1 had afl these neW documents I LY
hand, Ms. Rebhorm and T walked back ito the PenmDot office and noped that We could just go 1O
the front and not have 0 wait again. We wete there for a couple minutes; we WeIe walking past
the line of clerks hoping that T could just contipue the process with the clerk that was helping me
the first time, in hopes that 1 could just continue this with him with my new documents. But the
clerk was not there, S0 1 had to just get another umber. My number the second time was 645 and
1 got that ticket at 11:46 am. Ms. Rebhorn and 1 were gitting there waiting in the chairs (tuckily
there were enough seats for us to sit down), and We were reading the literatute and handouts that
e picked up from. the PennDot counier ahout the free 1Ds. The papet that we Were jooking at
gaid that they would have 10 call the department of health 10 verify my birth and then have o
wait 10 days. The attormey, Ms. Rebhort, told me that 1 0a¥ have to cast & provisional ballot.
The way 1 anderstood it was that 1t would be better for me to vote absentee, 1ike it would be
easter if 1 wasn’t there in person 80 that 1 wouldn’t have to deal with all this mess. But L was
thinking, 0o, it important 10 me to vote, more 50 DOW MOIC than other yoars. 1 have voted in the
past, but this time it's very important. T gaid 1 am going o vote. Ms. Rebhorn and 1 were
confused as We were sitting there trying 10 understand what the do cuments wete saying. And
then | wasn't feeling well, itwas @ ong day. T'm diabetic and my blood sugar Was getting low
and 1 was getting antsy- 1 needed to eat something. 1 had to send Ms. Rebhorn to get e SOINE
orange juice. We were just sitting waiting S0 fhere was plenty of time for her to leave and get
orange juice. 1t was probably around 12:30 p00- at this thme. After T got the juice 1 drank it and
otill had to wait some more. Then my number was finally called and we got very excited. This
time we got called up and saw 2 different clerk than the first time, His first question was where’s
your birth certificate? 1was {rying to show Wi the do cuments that we had and explain that 1
didn’t have my birth certificate, but be just sgid where’s YOur birth certificate? Then he told me
to see the Supervisor Dana Nash. Luckily the SUpervisor Was just right next to the ofher clerk so I
gat down in a chair in front of the supervisor as he finished up 2 conversation ne was having with
gomeone else. 1 was very glad that Mg, Rebhorn was with me. 1gave supervisor Nagsh all my
papers and he got on the phone, and he was 01 the phone for at least 10 mijnutes. When Wwe gave
Nash the Comeast bills Ms. Rebhom realized my name was spelled wrong on the bill s0 she told
him while he was oD the phone. e said that makes a difference, and then he was able to
confirm alt my information. When be got off the phone, he gave me all my papers back and
gave me a stip of paper 10 take to the photo grapher. [ had to fill out one more form before [
could get my D card. But Ms. Rebhorn had to read the form out to Me because 1 didn’t have my
glasses and L couldn’t read it well. fter 1 filled out that last form, then it was pretty quick o get
my 1D card. 1gave the slip of papet to the photo grapher, signed my pame on an electronic pad,
and then the photo grapher 10 ok oy picture. 1 finally had vy voter 1D card in hand. By the time

1 got outside 1t was about 1:15 p1- 1 just wanted to g0 home and eat. The bus was waiting for
me the whole fime, and there Were 2 other elderly ladies on the bus who had o wait for me
whole time 1 was trying 10 get 1y D card. goton the bus and the driver drove atraight to 1oy
apartment and dropped me off first. '




It was very crazy in there, in the PennDot office. 1 never want o go thxoﬁgh that again.
h a whole punch that day, I was glad to get back to my house.

Tt was a long day. T went throug

Date: Q-’ 0? /7 Signature: M W

Sepw [ REMAY

Name:




IN THE COMMONWEALTH COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

VIVIETTE APPLEWHITE, ef al.,
Petitioners,
V.

THE COMMONWEALTH or : Case No. 330 MD 2012
PENNSYLVANIA, T HOMAS CORBETT,
Governor, and CAROL AICHELE,
Secretary of the Commonwealth,
Respondents.

]_)_ECLARATION OF EVELYN GINENSKY

I, Evelyn Ginensky, hereby declare as follows:

1. I am 91 years old and otherwise compétent fo testify.

2. { am a resident of Philadelphia. 1 am registered to vote in Pennsylvania and
otherwise meet the qualifications for voting, namely, I am over the age of 18, a U.S. citizen; and
have lived in Pennsylvania for more than 3l0 days. 1 intend to vole in person in the election of
November 6,2012. T am not indigent.

3. [ moved to Philadelphia from New York City seven years ago. My New York
driver’s license expired, and [ never obtained a Pennsylvania driver’s license ot é,ny other form
of PermDOT photo 1D. My passport expired several years ago, and [ have no idea where it is
jocated. I'have not been asked for a photo ID for as long as 1 can remember. 1 have no other
form of photo 1D that would enable me to vote under Pennsylvania’s new voler 1D law.

4, I am confined to a wheelchair. 1 employ aides twenty-four hours per day, seven
days per week 10 assist me in my daily needs, including dressing and bathing. My polling place
is in my apartment building, so T would be able to vote in person if I were not.required to

present a photo 1D,




5. Whenever I have to travel from my residence, I have to hire a specially equipped
vehicle to transport me in my wheelchair. My last such trip, to a physician, cost me

approximately $100. I have no other form of transportation.

0. My only form of income consists of Social Security and New York State
disability payments.
7. I do not have my New York birth cextificate, and T do not have access to the

Internet to obtain one.
8. I have voted in every Presidential election in the last seventy years, and [ am

vitally interested in voting in the 2012 election. 5/

Evelyn Ginensky

Dated: 5‘7{4;—&(‘;!&01)’ g




VIVIETTE APPLEWHITE, et al.,
: Petitioners, :
V. : Case No. 330 MD 2012

THE COMMONWEALTH OF
PENNSYLVANIA, THOMAS CORBETT,
Governor, and CAROL AICHELE,
Secretary of the Commonwealth,
Respondents.

DECLARATION OF MILTON GOLDSON

1, Milton Goldson, hereby declare as follows:

1. I am over the age of 18 and otherwise competent to testify.

2. T am a resident of Norristown, Pennsylvania.

3. 1 live at 330 Walnut St., Apt. 424, PA 19401.

4. I have diabetes and a defibulator, and it is extremely hard to get avound.

5. T usually use a motorized wheelchair, When I leave the building, however, [ use a
walker.

6. I have been registered to vote for many years and I have always voted in person. I will

continue to vote in person as long as I can.

7. My polling location is not far from my house. My good friend, Dorothy Sonatag, will
drive me to the polling location.

8. On August 20, 2012, Dorothy Sonntag, took me to the Norristown PennDOT to get an ID
for voting purposes. My old ID expired in February 2012, and because I knew I needed an ID fo vote,
I went to renew my ID.

9. That day, T waited for at least 2.5 hours to get my ID. Thad to shuttle between two
buildings, which is extremely hard for me because T have to use a walker.

1




10. Initially, a PernDOT employee told Dofothy that T would need a $13.50 money order to

obtain my photo ID. Dorothy and I went to get a money order from Rite Aid on Route 202. Inthe end,

1did not have to pay.

11. I do not think I would have gotten an ID if Dorothy was not with me that day because the

process was very complicated and confusing.

12. I declare that the facts set forth above are true and correct to the best of my knowledge,
information and belief and are made subject to the penalties of 18 P.S. § 4904 relating to unsworn

falsification to auth(_)rities.

Dated: September 23,2012 - _:/4 /JM/‘ )g’ Q/O/%/M

(Signature)

Milton Goldson




IN THE COMMONWEALTH COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

VIVIELITE APPLEWHITE, et al.,
Petitioners, :
V. : Case No. 330 MD 2012

THE COMMONWEALTH OF
PENNSYLVANIA, THOMAS CORBETT,
Governor, and CAROL AICHELL,
Secretary of the Commonwealth,
Respondents.

DECLARATION OF ETHEL HUGHES

1, Bthel Hughes hereby declare as follows:

1. I am over the age of 18 and otherwise competent to testify.
2. I am a resident of Birdsboxo, Pennsylvania in Berks County.
3. [ am registered to vote in Pennsylvania and otherwise meet the qualifications for

voting, namely, I am over the age of 18, a U.S. citizen, and have lived in Pennsylvania for more
than 30 days.

4, The statement contained in Exhibit 1, attached hereto, was freely made by me and
is, to the best of my knowledge, information and belief, true and accurate.

5. I declare that the facts set forth above are true and correct to the best of my
knowledge, information and belief and are made subject to the penaltics of 18 P.S. § 4904

relating to unsworn fal sification to authorities.

Dated: Z- 0% /2 QMZ&ZQ?@/

(signature)

LZhel . /fae__/c?éc-' =

(printed name)

1




EXHIBIT 1

PERSONAL STATEMENT OF ETHEL HUGHES

1. T am an adult resident of Birdsboro, in Berks County Pennsylvania. 1 ﬁye at 1-;16 Hook
Street, Birdsboto.

9. 1 have a friend in Birdsboro, Margaret Maccarone, who has never driven, and I drive her
around when she needs a ride.

3. Margaret is registered voter, She is 89-years old and votes regularly. Her polling place is
at St Marks Church in Birdsboro, about one-half mile from her hom_e.

4. T will drive her to the polling place in November if she asks me for a ride.

5. Margaret and her niece filled out the application form for a PennDOT photo 1D that they
had received from PennDOT. 1 agreed to take Margaret to PennDOT so that she could obtain a
photo ID.

6. On September 6, 2012, I drove Margaret to the PennDOT Driver’s License Center in
Shillington, Pennsylvania so that she could apply for a photo ID.

7.  Margaret brought her birth certificate and several bills to show her residency. She did not
have her Social Security card.

8 When we arrived, we talked to a clerk right away. I told the clerk that Margaret wanted a
voter ID card.

9. Margaret showed her the application, and her birth certificate and the bills that showed
her residency. Tile clerk had a checklist and asked Margaret for certain things.

10. The clerk reviewed the application, Margaret’s birth certificate and bills. All of these

documents were acceptable.
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IN THE COMMONWEALTH COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

VIVIETTE APPLEWHITE, ef al,
: Petifioners,
V.

THE, COMMONWEALTH OF : Case No. 330 MD 2012
PENNSYLVANIA, THOMAS CORBETT,
Governor, and CAROL AICHELE,
Secretary of the Commonwealth,
" Respondents.

DECLARATION OF KATHERINE KNAPP

1, Katherine Knapp, hereby declare as follows:

{_ - Tamovertheageof 18 and ofherwise competent to testify.

2. 1 am a U.S. citizen and I have lived in Pennsylvania for more than 30 days.
3. I intend to vote in person in the election of November 6, 2012,

4. I recently received in the mail an application from PennDOT to renew my

Pennsylvania driver’s license. After completing and mailing back the application, [ received a
camera card to take 0 PermDOT to obtain my new license.

5. On Monday, September 17, 20l§ at around 11:30 am., { traveled to the
PennDOT Photo & Exam Center located at 801 Arch Street Philadelphia, PA 19107 to have my
photograph taken for my driver’s license renewal.

6. 1 intend to use my renewed PennDOT driver’s license as photo identification for
yoting purposes.

1. When I entered the PennDOT center, 2 PennDOT employee directed me into line

behind many others attempting to obiain identification for voting.




8. T was one of the few applicants in the center who was fortunate enough not to have
to wait for an extended period of timé, but only because I already held a Pennsylvania driver’s
license.

9. PennDOT did not ask me to provide my birth certificate, Social Security card, or
two proofs of residency, because [ alrea&y held a Pennsylvania driver’s license.

10.  During my time waiting in line at the PennDOT center, T observed how
several individuals applying for photo ID for voting were turned away and unable to obtain
identification because of an incorrect form or the need for alternative proof of identification.

11.  First, [ witnessed a man who had taken off work to help his elderly mother obtain a
photo ID card. |

2. The elderly woman was turned away because she was missing one of the
appropriate documents. She exiz;lained that the PermDOT website was confusing.

13. The son then asked the PennDOT employee for the form for the Department of
State TD since his mother was unable to obtain the PennDOT ID. |

4. The PennDOT cmployee stated that the PernDOT representative in charge of
authorizing the Department of State I was not in the facility on that particular day and they
would need to come back at another time.

15, The son ex.plained he could not keep taking off work to try to help his mother
obtain an ID just so she could exercise her right to vote.

16. The son and elderly mother left the facility empty-handed, without an ID.

7. Additionally, I observed another man enter the facility and ask a PennDOT
emiployee what forms of ideniification were needed (o obtain the Department of State [D>. The

PennDOT employee’s response was: I do not know, and you will have to check the website.




18, Isaw a mother with two young children enter the facility. But after facing the
growing line atiead of her, she Icft without obtaining an 1D.

19. Iwas appalled to sec so mainy people being turned away in this urban PennDOT
location. _

20, Whenl retumed home, [ tooked on the PennDOT website to see whether there was
any indic.ation that a Department of State ID could be obtained only on certain days. There was
o indication that a Department of State ID could not be obtained on all open business days.

21. 1understand that the statements herein are made subject to the penalties of 18

Pa.C.S. § 4904 (relating to unsworn falsification to authorities).

Dated: 22 559-}- 201412,

Katherine Knapp




WHITE, et al.,
330 MD 2012
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¥ COMMONWEALTH OF
PENNSYLVANIA, THOMAS CORBETT,

(Governor, and CAROL: AJCHELE,

gecretary of the Commonwaalth,
Respondents.

DECLARATION OF THERESA KUKOWSKI
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VIVIETTE API'LEWHITE, et al.,
Petitioners, :
: Case No. 330 MD 2012

Y

Governor, 2
Gecretary of the Commonwealth,
Respondents.

DECLARATION OF SUE MADWAY LEVINE, EQ.D-

1, Sue Madway Levine, hereby declare as follows:

i. 1 am over the age of 18 and otherwise competent to testify.

2. I five at 411 Lilac Drive, Kemnett Square, PA in Chester Cousty-
3. 1 hold a Doctorate degree in Education, teach education and L am the author of several

children’s books.
4. 1 am a volunteer who has been trying to help voters get photo 1D for voting before the
November election. 1have taken the initiative to educate myself on what is required and how to best

help people who need 1D-
5. I read the training cnanual prepared bY the Pennsylvania Voter ID Coalition and the

£ geventy and wentto 2 pon-partisan {raining event.

Committee O
o PennDOT 1D might

0. The training materials sevealed that voters who had previously held
be in the PennDOT system and could get a peW 1D without further documentation. Towever, these
voters were advised to call 1-800—932—4600, PennDOT"s customer service center, ©© determine if

they were already in PennDOT’s gystem.
1 wanted to make certain that the PennDOT

7. Before 1 started calling registered voters,

database check worked.
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in the
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to verity
11. To my chagrin,

necessary fo bring to PennDOT to obtain a

12. At the end of the instructions, there was no addifi
databage ot to speak to 2 representative. Thete Was 110 information at all to help someono verify if

they were in the database.
pamed “Michael”

13. 1 decided to try to push “0” to see if that would help and somcone

answered the phone.
1 explained to him that I was a 1o
ecause they had previously heldaP

n-partisan volunteer who wanted to verify that voters ‘

14.

were in the PennDOT systend, b
ID. ¥ was told that if you had your name and your birthdate,

ennsylvania driver’s license or
nonp-driver photo you could verify that

you were i the system.
se number. I told him that I didn’t want to give

Michael asked me for my driver’s licen

15.
ge | was trying 1o se¢ if someone wWho

just bad a name and

my driver’s license number becau
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16. Michael told me “we don’t do that.”

17. T told him “You are supposed t0.” Michael asked me again o give my driver’s license
aumber. 1 asked him to pretend that I don’t have a driver’s license, that I lost it and to fry to find me
using just my name and birthdate. He then putme on hold.

18. I waited about 2 minutes and Michael returned and then asked me for my pame and
birthdate. He was able to confirm my addtess and verified that T was in the system. At that point, [
asked to speak to @ supervisor because 1 felt that someons less informed than me would not have
figured out how 10 get to a person to verify their status.

19. I was placed on hold. My husband held the line because I had to take another call.
Michael returned and told nxy husband that we would hear from a supervisor by Friday. My

husband hung vp.

20. 1 was very ﬁustratéd with the results of the call. The entire process took between 20 and
30 minutes.

21. Later that day, a person named “Bric Alsvan” from PennDOT called me. He apologized
that the prompis did not take me to the correct place. He promised that he would iry to get those
prompts fixed. He gave me his personal email so that I could email him the name and birthdate of
people 1 needed to verify.

22, I have not had an opportunity to send him any names and birthdates or to see if the email
will streamline the process. I was lucky enough to obtain this backdoor route for verifying people in
the database. Iam notaware of any other publication that provides an email address to verify status
in PennDOT’s database.

23. 1 am concerned that people with less Inowledge than I have will not be able to navigate

the PennDOT toli-free numbet to verify their status. This might result in numerous trips to a drivers’




license center fo get ID to vote if a person erroneously believes that he or she is already in the system
and goes to PennDOT without documentation.

24, I declare that the facts set forth above are frue and correct to the best of my knowledge,
information and belief and are made subject to the peﬁalﬁes of 18 P.S. § 4904 relating to unsworn

falsification to authorities.

Dated: September 24,2012 W m jéé,é,(__/

(Signature)
Sae. rPial ceeey 2
Sue Madway Levine

Swom fo and subscribed before
thi dayo . 2014

O MﬁNWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

- NOTARIAL SEAL
PATRICIA A, BURNS, Notary Public
Chadds Ford Twp., Delaware County

| My Commission Expires February 5, 2013




IN THE COMMONWEALTH COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

VIVIETTE APPLEWHITE, ef al,
Petitioners,

V. : Case No. 330 MD 2012

THE COMMONWEALTH OF :

PENNSYLVANIA, THOMAS CORBETT,

Governor, and CAROL AICHELE,

Secretary of the Commonwealih, :
Respondents. H

DECLARATION OF PETITIONER NADINE MARSH

1, Nadine Marsh, hereby declare as follows:

1. T am over the age of 18 and otherwise competent to testify.

2. I am registered to votc in Pennsylvania and otherwise meet the qualifications for
voting, namely, I am over the age of 18, a U.S. citizen, and have lived in Pennsylvania for more
than 30 days.

3. { am a petitioner in this action and I testified via video deposition on the first day

of the trial. Trial Transeript, July 25, 2012, at 179-198.

4. I was born on March 8, 1928, in Sewickley, which is in Allegheny County,
Pennsylvania.

5. 1 have no photo 1D that will allow me to vote on November 6.

6. I have never driven or had a PennDOT 1D, so needed a raised-seal birth

certificate, social security card and two proofs of residence to get a non-driver PennDOT ID in

order 1o vote.




7. 1 have been umable to obtain a PennDOT ID becauss 1 do not have a birth
certificate and the Department of Health notified me in May, by a docw ment dated May 16,

2012, that they have no record of my birth. Bx. 12, page 3 (from first trial).

8. 1 want to vote so 1 have continued to try to get an 1D #hat will allow me to do so in
Novembex.
9. Tn August 1 Jearned that the Commonwealth would be issuing a new form of ID,

known as the Depariment of State (DOS) Voter 1D, a:nd that I could get it without a birth

certificate.

10. My granddaughter, Suzanve Smith, knows how 1o use the Internet and she
researched what documents needed to get the DOS ID.

1L Based on het research, she Jearned that T would need fo two present acceptable

proofs of residency.

12. Since 1 live with my daughter, Barb Smith, 1 donot get any bills that show my
address.
13. Neither Suzanne BT { could tell if 1 had the necessary documents to get a DOS ID

so on August 23 Qyzanne sent an email to the Department of State help line, RA- RA-
VOTERIDQUESTIONS@PA.GOV A copy of the August 23 e-mail is attached as Exhibit 1.

14. Suzanne stated in the email that she could not find a complete list of acceptable
proofs of residency. The closest she found was the following:

When requesiing these 1Ds, voiers will need to affirm they do not possess any other
pproved 1dent1ﬁcat10n for voting purposes. "_L_fhey will be asked to prov1de two proofs of
residence, such as 8 atility bill, along with their date of birth and Social Security number,
if the customet has an assigned number. P PennDOT will yalidate the voter registration
status with the Department of Siate while the voter is in the PermDOT office. Upon
confirmation of this mfonnatmn the voter will be issued the voter card before leaving the
PermDOT facility. (Emphasis in original).




She then asked for a “FULL list of acceptable types of ‘proof of residency.. .” because the “such
as” in the above-referenced paragraph was “tpo vague.”

15. After three days, Suzanne <till had not received a reply from DOS.

16. On August 28, Suzaone sent & second email asking DOS to respond, and adding a

question about whether I would have to take two trips to DMV. A copy of the August 28 e~mail

is attached as Exhibit 2.
17. Two mote days passed and Suzanne still had not gotten a response from DOS.
18. On August 30, Suzanne sent a third e-mail, forwarding her eatlier ones, asling for

a response. A copy of the August 30 e-mail is attached as Exhibit 3.

19. Later that day, on August 30, Suzanne received a response saying that I can fulfill
the requirements if I bring a «Verification of Residence Affirmation” form (which was attached)
filled out by someone who can sag-F where I live, along with a “bank statement.” A copy of the
August 30 DOS 1esponse is attached as Exhibit 4.

20. 1 got very sick right after Suzanne received the response and I was unable to leave

the house for a couple of weeks.

21. 1 felt better by the weekend of September 15, s0 1 decided it was time {o try again
to get my 1D.
22. The closest Licensing Bureau is in Rochester, which is more than 20 miles away

from my home and takes about forty minutes to drive there. See Exhibit 5, mapquest printout of

directions.
23. Because such a trip is difficult for me, we wanted to be sure we went to the

Bureau on a day that 1 could get mj 1D. My granddaughter searched the PennDOT website and




found that the Rochester office is open from g:15 to 4:30 on Mondays. See Exhibit 6, website
chestor PennDOT Driver Lic

ation, on Monday, September 1

ense Center.

printout of Bast Ro
7, my daughtet RBarb, who had

24. Based on the inform
k, drove me the 40 minutes 10 the Rast Rochester Licensing Centet. Thadall

a day off from Wor

the papers I thought I would need to get the ID.
though the PenoDOT office was opel, fhey told me that the Licensing desk

25,  Even
e made the 40 minute drive

unable to obtain a DOS ID. W

ig not open on Mondays, so Jwas

home without gefting an .
26. Since Barb was again off from work the next day, Tuesday, September 26, she
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From: Smith, SuzZanne

Senk: Saturday, August 25, 2012 7:39 AM
To: ‘RA—VOTEPJDQUESFIONS@pa.gov'
Subject: proof of residency

| am helping my elderly grandmo’cher, whio is unable 10 ohiain a copy of her birth certificate, obtain a
yoter iD. )

Despite searching nUMErous wehsitas, 1am unable to locate a list of acceptable proof of residency
documents
The closest | found was this paragraph

When requesting these |Ds, voters will need to affirm they do not possess any other approved

identification fof voting purposes. They will be asked 10 provide two proofs of residence, such as a utility
bill, along with their date of birth and Social Security fumber, if the customer Has an assigned number.
PennDOT will validate the voter registration statys with the Department of State while the voter is in the
PennhOT office. Upon confirmation of this information, the voter will be issued the voter card hefore

leaving the pennDOT facility.

The problem is Y grandmo’ther rasides with her daughter. Utility bills do not come in her name.
Does correspondence from Medicare count/ Social Security? A bank staiement? A commerciat credit
card? Correspondence from a DR? Insurance sta’tements?'

please provide a FULL Hst of acceptable types of “proof of residency.” The “Suchas” in the above
statement languase is very vague. Our DMV is over 20 miles from home and maling numerous trips,
due to lack of clarity about acceptable proof, is purdensome o say the least.

1 would also suggest that you make this 1ist easily available on your website as well,

1look forward to your pramgpt response.

Syzanng Smith
Registered Voter.
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Senit Thursday, August 30, 2012 8:50 AM
To: 'RA—VOTERIDQUESHONS@pa.gov‘
subject: RE: proof of resldency - 3rd request

This is ry 3 request for information.
please advise o0 below issue.
Suzanhe

grom: Smith, SuzAanne

sent: Saturday, August 25, 2012 7:39 AM
To: ‘RA—VOTERIDQUES‘HONS@pa.gov‘
subject: proof of residency

| am helping MY eldeflv grandm_other, who is unable to obtain a copy of her birth certificate, aobtaina
yoter 1.

Despite sparching nUMerous wehsites, 1am unable to locate a list of acceptable proof of residency
documents.
The closest i found was this paragfaph:

When requesting thase IDs, voters will nz_aed to affirm they 0o NOt POSSESS any other approved
identification for voting purposes. They will be asked 10 provide two proofs of residence, such asa utility

pill, along with their date of birth and Social Security urmber, If the customer has an assigned numbar.
pennbOT will validate the vater registration status with the Department of State while the voter is in the
pennDOT office. Upon canfirmation of this information, the voter wilt be issued the voter card before

feaving the PennDOT facility.

The problem is my grandmother resides with her daughter. Utility bills do not come in her name.
Does correspondence from Medicare count/ Social Security? A bank statement? A commercial credit
card? carrespondence from a DR? Insurance statements?

please provide a FULL list of acceptable types of “proof of residency.” The agych as” in the above
statement janguage isvery vague. Our oMV is over 20 miles from home and making numercus tips,
due to fack of clarity about acceptable proof, is purdensome to 53y the least.

1 would also suggest that you make this list easily available on your website as well.

11ook forward tO your prompt rasponse.

syzanne Smith
Registered Voter,

Harsh Ex 3




From: Smith, Suzanne

Sent: Thursday, August 30, 2012 12:45 PM

To: ‘ST, Voterib Questions

subject: RE: proof of residency - 3rg request ‘

Thank youlltl

Eroms ST, VoterlD Questions mailto:RA-V reridguestions@pa- oV
Sent: Thursday, August 30, 2012 12:18 PM

To: Sraith, Suzanne

gubject; RE: proof of residency - ard vequest

Our apology for the slow response. § have attached a Verification of Residence Affirmation form that can
be completed by your grandmother and another person who will affirm her residency. With this
compieted form and a copy of hev hank statement it will fulfill the praof of residency documents she will

need.
This form €an also be found under the wwiw.yotespa.com website under the Voter 1D tink.

From: Smith, Suzanne [mgi]to:ssm‘tth@criveﬂawest,com|
Sent: Thursday, August 30, 2012 8:50 AM

Fo: ST, YoteriD Questions
subject: RE proof of residency - 3rd request

This is my 3" request for information.
please advise 0P below issue.
Suzanne

From: Smith, Suzanne

Sent: Saturday, August 25, 2012 7:39 AM
T ‘RAFVOTERIDQUESﬂONS@pa.gov‘
Subject: Proof of resilency

| am helping my elderly grandmother, who is unable 10 ohtain a copy of her birth certificate, obtaina
yoter i

Degpite searching nUMerous websites, am unable ta locate a fist of acceptable proof of residency

documants.
The closest | found was this paragrapt

Wwhen requesting thase 1Ds, voters will need to affirm they do not possess any other approved
identification for voting purposes. They will be asked to provide two proofs of rasidence, siich @ a utility
pill, along with their date of birth and Social Security number, if the customer has an assigned number.
peannOT will validate the voter registration status with the Department of State while the voteris in the
pennbDOT office. Upon confirmation of this information, the voter will be issued the voter card before

jeaving the pennDOT facility.

Marsh Bx 4




The problem is my grandmother resides with her daughter. Utitity bills do not come in her name.
Does correspondence from Medicare count/ Social Seculjity? A bank statement? A commercial credit
gard? Correspondence from a DRY insurance statements? )

please provide 2 FuLL list of acceptable types of “proof of residency.” The ugych as” inthe above
statement language is very vague, Our DMV is over 20 miles from home and making AUMerous trips,
due to lack of clarity about accepiable proof, is burdensome 10 58Y the least.

{ would also suggest that you make this list easily available on your wehsite as well.

[1ook farward o your prompt response.

Suzanne smith
Registered Voter.




—

uueid

bR aﬁ nruf

& paauiap)

mssme_._a: JiE- oneInps Fusinny Buisien vl sugsed soj esedald - ERETUERTEE LS CUETaT vl Sv

doy uypeiuey NgE & §8 Sk ES Ut} EP UE UIER - AT e ghazecs - SO0 - (G oF NE

sooyag GUISITN 0 %2
R 24D,

[EEA AR RSP

ﬂ:.m.m_.u W
- pedeeaod

odionl 3
bt Q

MMN,}M..!.\ZE H

—g

. EEN nuo.”

o~ PUBS

mEﬂ.ﬂnm“ﬁaﬁ Pz toicibbeipal
Bla)o) 191SeYIoY
s AWHD

AU

Em Ea Em? S _\,uo%

T s eaee s P

.

Jo-gR L0 9] LHRL

= 05} ¥d eIseuIcy g PERSE GV ‘g4l

aresem i 3o

e

mﬁ.u

Aoy AT ¥

‘ ;mﬁmﬁmmsaamﬁ%‘%

ﬂ

Hassh B<S

gzog ad UTIa P fpuEs 3Rk @

e -py Moy YoSIAAUY OLE walWRL € m.v
W ED 0] 51360 S0 wBuwny g A&
) 3} S1eRoE PHER &
Wzt 1 fpties 1o 15UIIRN0S Suph o e
gy 6} P Re s tapau oy AU
Qe Ut Slee SEiB BUliL
waal AQIeaf 43ERs Ty £ REY
S7EL-YENsk vd UORRD
1 Apues G¥L
28T &_ suenraseld FulnEag
aur Ry U puBBed S sne 1nok jsnipe Wed no&in
e sap 2878 £ U BE
jsoen 35 LA
MBS sayW GgZE J SU gE
ysog [and ¥s3 By-vd
sapnoy n9ssd BnS
wuogdd & pelandy dulpundd 3 | 2035 B2 a




Rochester DOT - Rochester Deparbment of Motor Vehicles Office Location at DMV.org:

MY .org

DSﬁ‘rO:!-L-thm‘;:,ns Pannsyany Qeovnt Rpotesie! 4 Blastn B

AEEE

East Rochester PennDOT Driver
License Center of Rochester,
pennsylvania

Lo 4 Tyeet 0 0

Online Services

gave TS, Skip the Line! There 8@ tnany online providers ihat offer the
following POT senvices In pennsylvania.

@il of Sale
pay Traffic Tickels
yatitle HisIon Repoils

fulo Insurante Quoles
Credit Reporls
practice erarmit TESIS

4 Address of rochasier sl

140 Stewatl K
Rrochester, pA 15074

Enter Starting Apddress:
[cle

contact informigtion
Phone: (800) 032-4600

4 Houss © Oparaiion

by Hou F Opard
Sunday Closed
wMonday g-apam - #1860
Tuesday §:30am - 415p0
wadnesday g:30am - 4:15pm
Thursday g:apam - A15pm
Friday g:30am - 4:15pM
saturday g:30am - 4:15pM
Holidays:

Closed on New Year's Bve ang New years Day (of following Monday if
holiday fafls ant weekend), Mantin Luther King, Jr. Day: presidents’ D&y,
memortal DaY. Independence Day, Labar DaY, Columbus DaYs Veterans
pay, Thanksgiving pay and the following Friday, Christmas Day.

Appo‘inimenﬁs;
This branch accepts appu‘lnanenis.

Please pote {hat the hours for ihe Photo License Center and the Diiver
1lcense center might differ even though they ara jocated in the Same
puilding. Please make SuE you are onihe right page for the center in

e ——

http:ﬁloca’l.dmv.orgfpennsylvaxﬁalbeaver—countylrochesleri 149-stewart—st.ldmv-ofﬁce-loca...

_ pagelofl

Marsh BX &
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Rochester DOT - Rochester Depariment of Motor Vehicles Office Location at DMV.org: -.-

which you wish to vistt.

pleasa call o cORBIM VLT pranch hours and semvices pefore visiting.
Some offices haurs nay change without notice.

fiore Information:
Driver's Notes:

Appointments are required for road tests. Call 4.800-932-4600.

oL Motes!

The commercial driver's written test (knowledge test) is not given after 2
p.m, hecause of its length. priive early ko take {his exar.

: Sarvices

a Driver's Licensa

a identification Cards
n VMiitien Test

a Gommerciat

w CDLWritten

Languags Services:

Manuals
m Testing

Language Notes:
Spanish

Other Languages:
Spanish

pPayment Options:

g Check
a Money Order

Like 4 Twest O o

DMv.argisa privately owned Websie thal 1s not owned of operaied by any govemnment agengy.
For more information please visit oug Visilor agresment and Srivacy Policy.

1999 - 2012 DMV.ome Alk Rights Reserved.

http:/Nlo cal,dmv .org/pemxsylvaxﬂaf beaver—coantylrochester/ 149

SR ———— —

—stewart—st.fdxnv—oﬂ'ice~1eca...

Page 2 of 2
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IN THE COMDIONWEALTH COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

VIVIETTE APPLEWHITE, et al.,
Petitioners, :
V. : Case No. 330 MD 2012

THE COMMONWEALTH OF
PENNSYLVANIA, THOMAS CORBETT,
Governor, and CAROL AICBELE,
Secretary of the Commonwealth,
Respondents.'

DECLARATION OF (NAME)

I, Cheryl Ann Moore, hereby declare as follows:

1. 1 am over the age of 18 and otherwise competent 10 testify.
2. 1 am a resident of Philadelphia n Philadeiphia Countys Pennsylvania.
3. I am registered to vote in Pennsylvania and otherwise meet the qualifications for

voting, namely, L am over the age 0of 18,2 .8, citizen, and have lived in Pennsylvania for more
than 30 days. ”

4. The facts about M6 and my effort fo get 2 vofer D contained in. Exhibit 1,
attached hereto, ar¢ true and accurate.

5. 1 declare that the facts set forth above ate true and correct 10 the best of my
knowledge, information and belief and are made subject 10 the penaltics of 18 P.8. § 4909

relating to uNSWors falsification to authorities.




Dawd M W
(51gnat1113)
(prmted namﬁ)




)Y SOTIS qulsylvanians, voter T quest is an ordeal - The Washingion post  mitp// www.washingtonpost.comfpoliﬁcsldecision2012/for-some-pe,nngy1,,_

Back to previous page

pas new voter ID 1aw e

. _ |
sends pon-drivers on a The connection WS 1l
pureaucratic journey e |
. w The si's; could be temporerity
By Ann Gerhart, Published: September 16 : :g:;:f‘,ffg;‘;‘g;‘;ﬁgg“f
= Tfyou ar?1 unkahle to load atn\,;l
. . ® R ages, check Yo
Philadelphia — Cheryl Ann Moore stepped into the state's pages, check o e <
busiest driver’s [icensing centet, got 2 ticket with the . I;rz‘g:;g’;“tfy“;eg,::.,gﬁt::“* K
number C809 on it and a clipboard with a pen aitached by Efﬁ&&ﬂkfnsgﬁggaﬁh‘:ﬁ‘éﬁs

rubber band, and began ber Jong wait Thursday to become a
propexly documented voter.

Six blocks away, inside an ornate and crowded City Hall courtroom, a lawyer was argning before the
Pennsylvania Supreme Court that the state’s controversial new voter ID law would strip citizens of their rights
and should be enjoined. Just outside, on Thomas Paine Plaza, the NAACP president was inveighing against a

modern-day poll tax at 2 boisterous rally of a few bundred opponents.

Moore bent over 2 folding table and carefully filled out the form a Pennsylvania Department of
Transportation worker bad given her, in the first line she would stand in that day. Her ticket was time-stamped
1138 a.m. and gave an estimated wait time of 63 minuics, which, said Moore, didn’t seem so bad.

She had been registered {0 vote since she was 19, and now she was 54,

“1'm on yacation this weelk,” she gaid, “so 1 thought, ‘et me just get this done now,’ because by the time we
get {0 November, you won't be able 10 get in this place.”

She looked around. Nearly all of the 200 plastic chairs in the long root were filled with her fellow citizens —
people trying to get licenses to drive mixed in with people trying to get licenses to vote. The bin on the wall
that held applications for the “Pa. yoting 1ID” was empty.

‘When the state’s legislatare in March enacted one of the toughest D laws in the nation, with the support of
no Democrats and all but three Republicans, Gov. Tom Corbett (R) said it would “prevent people from
cheating in out elections” in a state where Democrats have a registration advantage of 1.1 iltion people. The
Republican majorty leader, Mike Turzai, then boasted that the new law “is going tO allow Governor Rommney
to win”” the state, which inflamed an already charged debate.

The governor estimated that 99 pexcent of the state’s 8.3 million voters already had an acceptable PennDOT
D, and other Republicans questioned how any responsible grown-up wouldn’t already have the right card, in
a society where photo 1D is required to use & credit card or buy alcohol or cash 2 check.

Cheryl Ann Moore was such a grown-up-

C o
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¢ SOME Pennsylvanians, yoter 1D quest is an ordeal - The Wasmngton}"ost ftp: /W W ashingtonpost.comf poliiics! decisionl()12/f0r—some—pemlsy1__,

She owns et home, @ smal] rowhouse in South Philadelphia. she’s held the same job for 74 years, as &
custodian at ‘Thoas Jefferson University Hospital, where she works the A-a.m.~t0-ROOM ¢hift. To get there,
che takes the bus it the middle of the night. Spe doesn’t have @ driver’s 1icense, jike thousands of working
people in acity with one of the lowest rates of car ownetship 10 the couniry-

She doesn’t have a bank account. “1 pay cash or do 1ayaway,” gaid Moore. “No credit cards; they’1e
dangerons i

On ‘Thursdays she slept 1, until about 7 a1, then got herself dressed to gpend the day in Center City in apair

of pressed gy capris, & pmk—and—white Tshirt and 2 pair of pink patent leather sandals.

ge stopped at work to pick up the paycheck she gets every tWO weeks, then went to cash.it at the same place
she’s beent going for years.

«They know me there,” sbe gaid, “1 don’t need D for that.”

But she had heard on the NEWs she needed 1D 10 yote, even though “Lpeves had no pmblem before,” and her
daughter, Sharia, who works in day ¢axe had been pressing her. “She already has that non-driver license, SO
ghe told me 1 better get myself one.” Figuiing there would be a crowd at the center, she hadn’t stopped for
preakfast, and now it was 12:30 p, and she was hungty.

On the electronic poard overhead, the puinbet being served was 765, so Moore went to Subway and got
junch.: There were no MoLe chairs, so she sat down ond heating vent at the back of the roofl.

paper chase

There has beeh confusion for gix months about how maiy registered VOLers do pot have propet 1D and about
how exactly they can acquite if.

Opponents of the new 1aw have asked the state Supreme Court, which currently has six members (2 seventh
justice was suspended this year OB corruption charges) sphit eyenly among Democrats and Republicans. t0
block it. The cout is expected to rule this month, and SOme of the justices’ questions on Thursday showed
concern that yoters might pot be able 1O pet their papers in ordex before Election Day. The latest pol,
conducted by the Philadelphia {nquired, indicates that SOmC 65 percent of Pennsylvania voters support the
1aw. The same poll shows Obama leading Romney by 11 points it the state.

Meanwhile, the voting-access oroups have banded together to 1Y to educate the citizenry

The law initially stiputated that the only acceptable proof of identity at the polls was 2 driver’s license OF what
PennDOT calls the “non—driver” card. Both required 4 raised- geal birth certificate from the state and a Social
Security card, a8 well as two proois of residency.

The law later Was amended tO include a parrow sot of other phot0 ms: a US. passport; 2B 1D issued by local,
county, state of federal govetnment; o military 00; an 1D from an institute of pigher learning for students OF
employees; ait 1D from & state—recognized care facility, such as & mursing home. All had to have expiration
dates.

Then the stale had to defin® what constituted an institute of highert education, and it turned out that of 110
universities 91 didn’t inciude expiration dates on their IDs.

«] have a trainng manual 1 use, and Thave rewritien it eight OF aine times,” said Ellen Kaplan, the policy
director for the Commitice of Seventy, @ po]itical watchdog grovp in Philadelphia.
C
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T SOIE P‘ennsylvanians, yoter 1D quest isan ordeal - The Washington Post http:/ Iwww.washingtonpost.comfpollﬂcsl decision20 12!for—some_pemsy1 "

Finally, on Aug. 27, with 10 weeks (0 Hlection Day, the state issued what it termed the «card of last resort.”

To get one of those, & pexson had to first fili out form DL-54A, 10 apply for a PexnDOT free photo I for
yoting, then have a PennDOT staffer certify that the applicant did not have suitable documents tO get that
first 1D, then sign an oath that he 0f ghe did pot have another acceptable form of 1D as stipulated by
Pennsylvania Election Code Section 102 (z.5) (2), then £itt out the Request for Initial Tssuance Of
Pennsylvania Department of State Tnitial 1D for Voting Purposes.

Perhaps 100,000 regist red voters lack the right 1D, although no one knows for sute; estimates have ranged
from1to 13 percent of 8.3 million registered voters. Through Sept. 11, the state had issued 7 548 of the free
pon-driver s for voting, said pennDOT spokeswoman Jan McKnight, and 579 of the cards of last resort,
343 of those n Philadelphia — and one of those facilitated DY McKnight herself, to the father of Jim Cramex,
after the CNBC host complained via Twitter last Wednesday that his dad couldn’t get ID.

«None of this makes any sense’
«rhis is a hot mess!” said Moore. «“They want people t0 get out and vote, and none of this makes aty sense!”

" Pauline Broyaka, & native of Ukraine, was clutching her 1991 voter registration card. “Thave no idea what
[ waiting for,” said Broyaka. She had numbel C805.

Jrwin Smith was pack fora second day. He had showed up at g a.m. Monday, only to find out voter photos
aren’t taken OB Mondays. Now he was back, holding his birth certificate and his S0 cial Security card. The fact
+hat he had held onfo both, through decades of living on the street before he moved to @ housing program four
years agos he saw as @ sign he was intended to «hye patt of soclety again.” He had pumber Cg14.

“This is sidiculous,” said Moote. wiye are all in this world together. We ai® a5 one. we are equal.”

ghe looked at fer watch, JLwas 1:10 p.m., she had been there for 90 minuies, and C773 was up- 7 think L
should go get & money order for $13.50." the fee for the non-driver 1D, che said. “T better have that just in
case.” She went around the corner to Liberty Market, fished out $13.50 and another buck for the money
order.

«Hyen if 1 don’t need it, it pays to talk to people, and be prepared,” she said.

At 1:42 pan Moore stepped up 0 one of the eight marmed stations and presented her paperWOIk. Regjstered
to vote? “Oh, yes,” she said. “You want 2 voting DT’ asked the clerk. “Then you peed to fill out this
instead.” Moore took another clipboard, and another two-page form. <1 atready answered most of this,” she
said.

A second clerk phoned the Philadelpbia Board of Flections, and after a wait, yerified she was, indeed,
registered t0 ote, Ten minutes tater, she directed Moore 10 print and gign her name O a sheet of paper
labeled wHyatminer’s Report.” She carefully detached her pay stub from the address page and offered her
proof of residency- She swore et oath of affirmation.

At 2:10 pa she got a new ficket — A230 —— for the photo ine. At 325 p.aiL, after four hours, her number
was called, and she scampered over to the camera, only to have the clerk take number A231 and the man
standing behind her.

“}JeyV?’ she gaid, “Tm right here!”

«1 already called your pumber three times,” he said. “Now what?” she demanded.

G

%
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' SOING Pennsylvanians, yoter ID quest {s an ordeak - The Washingion Post http:llwww.washingtonpost.comﬂ' politics/ decision'ZO1'2/f0r—someﬁpemsy1‘“

«yke a new muamber,” _he said.
“This is butl-—-1" she said. <At the end of all this?’ She bit her Hp.
At that, another clerk waved Moore {0 another camera and told her to smile.

With that, aftet four hours, Cheryl Annt Moore became the proud ownet of a laminated Commonwealth of
Pennsylvania Department of State for Voting Purposes Only 1D card.

«1 feel good!” she said. She grinned, kissed the card, put it ingide 2 compattment in her knockoff Louis
Vuitton purse and zippered 1t shut.

© The Washington Post Company

Cm
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IN THE COMMONWEALTH COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

VIVIETTE APPLEWHITE, ef al., :
Petitioners, :
V. : Case No. 330 MD 2012

THE COMMONWEALTH or
PENNSYLVANIA, THOMAS CORBETT,
Governor, and CAROL AICHELE,
Secretary of the Commonwealth, .
Respondents.

DECLARATION OF EMMA REBHORN

1, Emma Rebhorn, hereby declare as follows:

1. 1 am over the age of 18 and otherwise competent to testify.
2. 1 am a resident of Pitisburgh, Allegheny County.
3. 1 am employed as an Assistant General Counsel for the United Steel, Paper and

Forestry, Rubber, Manufacturing, Enetgy, Allied Tndusirial and Service Workers International
Union, AFL-CIO- CLC.
September 18, 2012,
4. On Tuesday, September 18,2012, 1 volunteered o participate in a voting rights
action organized by the AFL-CIO and other community groups. Before the action, I had
followed national and local news about Permsylvania’s new voter identification law, but Thad

not attended any specific training on the law’s implementation oF its requirements.




5. The action took place in downtown Pittsburgh, at the Pennsylvania Department of
Transportation Driver License Center (“PennDOT”) located at 708 Smithfield Street.

6. 1 arrived at the event at approximately 10 a.m., and I informed the organizers that
1 am an attorney. I told them that I was available to act as an advocate for voters who needed
assistance obtaining identification.

7. At approximately 10:45 a.m., T met Jean Foreman, who told me that she was
registered to vote but had no acceptable form of identification. She said that she had never beld
a Pennsylvania driver license or any other Pennsylvania Department of Tt ansportation
\dentification card. M1s. Poreman said she had travelled to PennDot that morning and attempted
to obtain voter identification but that a PermDOT clerk had told her she would need to visit the
state Department of Health for a birth certificate before PennDOT would issue her an
identification card'.

8. I sat with Mis. Foreman and Calvin Skinner, who was also participating in the
action. Mis. Foreman showed me a Comeast bill for cable service, which listed her address but
misspelled her name as “Jean Forman.”

9. Mi. Skinner provided Mrs. Foreman With a preprinted affirmation titled
“Department of State ID for Voting Purposes/Proof of Residence Verification.” Mrs. Foreman
completed the top half of the affirmation, and a friend who had driven her to PennDOT that
morning completed the bottom half, verifying that Mrs. Foreman resided at her address.

10, Another volunteer returned and provided Mis. Foreman with two documents that
contained infolrmatidn aboui her voter registration status. The first document was printed from
pavoterservices.state.pa.us, and the second was printed from the website of an organization

called the “Votet Activation Network.”



ith the following documents:

roof of Residence Veﬂﬁcaﬁon

otetservices.state.pa.us

. her voter 1eg1strat’1
4. her voter regisiration status from the Voter Activation. Network
12 When We entered PennDOT Mis. Foremal took a slip of paper which identified
hen she had arrived. O papet assigned us {he number 645, It indicated that we had entesed at
11:46 am. and had an wegtimated wamng {ime” of ten minutes.
13. When We gat dowi, the clerks Wete gerving © customer pumber 611.
poticed applommately six plastic contalners that held
yellow

In the waiting arcd, 1
1abeled with bright

14.

. m’fmmatmnal documents i nd forms. Two of the containers Wete
paper and read “yoter informatiorf’ i capital 1etEers: 1 took a cOPY of each of the documents in

cket of several pages, read -

fhe two containers.
M) (emphasis in

nt, which Was apac
T 18 of 20127 ( ‘Guide’

AC
The second document,

15. The cover of the furst documen

i ched a8 Exbibit 1 to this Declatauon

original)- This
g only one page,

ting Purposes

oes Not Possess Proof of

” (“Afﬁrmation”). This document is attached as Exhibit 2 to

was titled “Afﬁtmat'lon that Voter D

which wa

Identiﬁcation for Vo
ddressed the

y the “FAQ” that &

this Declaratmn
ght that this applied

WIS, Foreman

and 1 read the Guide, specﬂ"lcal
‘?,! 1 mou

16.
form of -

stion, wqyhat if

que
to M1s. Foreman. The Guide &

have ant acceptable
es not

-otered to VOt but do

q votet does not
“ A person who is regist

nswered that:




o an acceptable form of ID, may obtain a FREE PENNDOT PHOTO 1D for voting purposes

s License Centet” (emphasi

hav
s in original).

ata PENNDOT Driver’

Because Mrs, Foreman did

17. not have an acceptable form of ID, I thought that the
«free PennDOT photo D for voting” was what she needed. Further, I knew that Mrs. Foreman
knew from news coverage of the law that

for voting purposes, and 1

afford to pay wete entitled to 1e

needed identification
ceive free photo

Pennsylvania residents who could not

identification.
Mrs, Foreman and 1 read the subsequent “FAQ,” which addressed the

18. Then
FREE PENNDOT PHOTO ID

for voting?” (Emphasis in

question, «[ow does a voter obtain &

original).

19. The text of the FAQ answer concemed me, because it indicated that, in order Lo
receive free photo identification, Mts. Foreman needed 2 Social Security Card and a certificate
£ paturalization, o & birth certificate with a raised geal. Mrs.

of citizenship, 2 certificate 0
her Social Secutity Card.

1 told Mrs. Foreman {hat based on what we had read,

Foreman only had
there was 2 possibility she

20.
In response, she appeared frustrated

inight not be able to get her voter identification that day.
nfused, because 1 belie\{ed that the state

) and concerned. I felt the same way. I also felt co

«free PennDOT photo

cuments necessary to obtain a

D7 to sexrve as d «catch-all” for votets who would have

intended the
driver license, for example.

N sieficulty providing the do
21. At or around 1 p.i- after we had been waiting for approximately 75 minutes,
iting area and was announced

d on an L.CD screen in the wa

eman’ § NUmMber, 645, flashe
ain number, which 1 believe was 4.

_ Mrs, For

over a joudspeaker. We WeIC assigned to 2 desk of a cert



lieve Was desk 4. She gat down, and 1

1 walked t0 what Tbe

22. Mrs. Forematl and

“Do you have a

knelt beside her.
Mrs. Foremat,

sesponded by asking

een 18 sued a pirth cextif

that all MIS‘. Foremar

23. We said hello, and the cletk
icate. The

7" She began 10 explain that ¢he had never b
ger.” 1 told the clerk

birth. certificate!
«you'll peed to sec a mana

wanted was state yoter identification. The clerk responded, “You hav

pted and said,

clerk interiit
o to sce a managet for

seated at the desk

those issues.”
and he pointed 102 man

who the managet was,

24. 1 asked the clerk
pext to him. The managet was currently gerving a customer, and 1 asked the clerk if we should
d wait near the manager’s desk.
anding for 100

wait. He gaid we coul
25. Mrs, Foreman walks with a cane, and 1 was concerned about het st
d knelt beside it. After the manager finished serving the current

found her a chair an

with an additional

jong, 8O 1
come tﬁ his desk.

mer and talked briefly person, he asked us 0

The manager, whose nametag read M. Nash, asked Mis, Foreman for her
omeast bill; the Depattment of State Proof of

custo

26.
Residence

«documents.” She gave hin her C
oterservices.State.pa.us; and her votet

y erification; her voter registration status from pav
m the Voter Activation Network.

ituation by telling the

eman did not

registration status {10
manager that Mrs. For

1 began to explain the §
jvely. Mr. Nash

21.
yoting purposes exclus

have & birth certificate, and that she desired an 1D for
Mis. Foreman’s Comcast bill, which was at the 1OP of the paperwork she

nodded, and 1ooked at

had panded to him.




23. Mr. Nash (old us that e needed (0 call the state 10 verify that Mis, Foreman was

e. 1 offered him the priot-

out from pavotetservices.state.pa.us yerifying het

tegistered to vol
status, but he said he needed t0 confirm her registration by phone, anyway-
29. M. Nash was of the phone for approximately ten Minuies, although be appeared
to be on yold and was not talking for part of that time. 1 could not hear what Mr. Nash was

saying when he spoke-
30. After approximately pine minutes, 1 remembered that Comcast had misspelled
11, 1 motioned tO M. Nash and pointed 0 the spelliﬁg of Mirs.

out from pavoterservices.state.pa.us. He raised his eyeblows and

spoke again Into the
phone call, After he hung vp> he said,

M. Nash finished his

31. Within a2 minute,
“(hat name made 2 difference.” 1 asked whethes the person he had called could not find Mis.
ation with the incorrect spelling of her name. He said yes.

Foreman’s regisit
32. M. Nash gave Mys. Foreman 2 form titled «Request for Tnitial Issuance of PA
Dep artment of State 1 for Voting Purposes.” 1 am not certain if that was the exact title, but it 18
potes after reading the forn, MIs. Foreman did not have glasses with her,

what T wrote in my
to her, and she

and asked for My help reading the form. 1 read each section of the form

completed then.
33. After Mis. Foremah had completed each section of the form, she gave it 10 Mr.
Nash. We waited for several minutes, and then M. Nash gave us @ gew slip of paper He told us
second wailing area, 80 & photographer could take Mis. Foreman's

to bring that paper (0 2

picture.




ontinued to feel confused about the need for Ms. Foreman’s birth certificate,

34, Ic
ification,

moment, 1 wanted her to

get an identification card more than 1 wanted clar
i two clerks

but, at that
birth cextificate like the firs

so 1 did not ask My, Nash why he hadn’t requested a

who served Mrs. Foreman.
e PeniDOT office with an

35. At approximately 1:25 p.m., Mis. Foreman Jeft (h

identification card.
36. After 1 said goodbye to Mys. Forentan on September 18, I went back to my office,

which is also {ocated in downtowi pittsburgh.
1ous about the birth certifl

1 returned to DY office, L1

cate-related requirements of

37. 1 continued to bhe cur
esearched the

jdentification law, so, when

sylvania’s NewW voter
1 learned that a birth cext obiain a Department of

clarified for me how Mis. ¥

Penn
ficate 1s not necessary to

requirements online.
oreman was able to do so,

State voter identification card, which

eventually.
September 19,2012
— 38. The next morning, on September 19,2012,1 discossed the requirements of the
faw with my colleague, Nancy Spencet.
wed me a document she had printed from

39. During our discussion, Ms. Spencer sho

gylvania Dep artment of
‘FAQ - Department of Stat
Guide that Mis. Foreman and

Transpottation.

the website of the Penn
e Tdentification Card,” and it

- 40, The document was titled ©
I read

was formatied exactly like the do

cuments contained in the

ached as Exhibit 3 to this Decl

aration. Thad

at PernDOT the day before. This document is att

cument before Ms. Spencet showed it to mMe.

pever scen that do



41. I decided to check and see if PennDOT was making the “TAQ — Department of
State [dentification Card” readily available to customers.

42, At approximately 2 p.m. on September 19, T walked to the PermDOT location at
708 Smithficld Street, where Mrs. Foreman had received her identification card the day before.

43, I looked in all of the plastic containers that held the forms and informational
documents in the waiting area, including the two containers that were labeled “voter
information.”

44, I took a copy of each of the documents in the containers Jabeled “voter
information.” As they had the day before, the containers held only the “Guide”™—which stated
than an individual needed a Social Security Card and a certificate of citizenship, a certificate of
naturalization, or a birth certificate with a raised seal in order to receive a photo identification
for voting—and the “Affirmation.”

45, The “FAQ - Department of State Identification'Card” was not in any of the
containers in the PennDOT waiting room.

September 20, 2012

46. At approximately 3:30 p.m. on September 20, 2012, T walked to the same
PennDOT location at 708 Smithfield Street.
47. I looked in all of the plastic containers that held the forms and informational

documents in the waiting area, including the two containers that were labeled “voter

information.”
48. Again, the containers held the “Guide” and the “Affirmation.”
49, The “HAQ — Department of State Identification Card” was not in any of the

containers in the PennDOT waiting room.
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¢ set forth above are tue and correct to the best of my

1 declare that the fact

50.
904

knowledge, information and belief and are made subject to the penalties of 18P.S. §4

relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.
s LTt 2
Emma Rebhorn
G A Q,EQ,HO\QN
Emma Rebhorn
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1 pé’nnsylvania
D PARTMENTOF STATE vOTER iDL
m Corbett, Governor.
chele, sgcratar'y of the Commonwea!th

FAQ — GENERAL INEORMATION ON VOTING 1N PERSON:

-\what Is an acceptable
form of D7

E)

what if @ Voter does
not have an
acceptable form of 107

» A person who is registered 0 yote, but

S Starting with the Novermber 2042 General Election;
Pennsylvania law now requires voters to ghow ah
acceptable photo 1p to vote at t'ne_po\ls.

» Al IDg st éaniga‘ln 2 NAME, a PHOTO: and an
ExPIRATION DATE 1022 CURRENT, uness noted
othErwise: Acceprable {peihcluces |

Photo,1Dg issued by the U.S: Government of £he
Cﬁﬁ\moﬁﬁf’éaltﬁ‘of pinnsyivania, includingt
o R‘e,nngy}_\g;n_ia driver's license. OF pennDQT photo D
Srd (vald for Goting 12 months past expiration
date)

o U.S. passport

o U.S. milicary 1D (active duty and retired military
1Ds may designate 2n axpiration date that is

indefinite)- Military dependents’ 1Ds must contain @
current expiration date.

. FEmployee phote identification issued by Fe_dera\,
Pennsylvania, Pannsylvan'\a County, OF Pennsylvania
Municipal government '

Photo identification igsued by an accredited

Pennsy\vania public oF private institution of higher

learning : ‘ '

. Photo identification issued by 2 pennsylvania care
facility, including {ong-termcare facilit‘tes,"assistad

living residences and personal care homes
» Inthe tase of a voter who has 2 RELIGIOUS OBRIECTION
to beind photographad, acceptable 108 include the. '
fq\\owin'g: - : :

. Pennsylvania Va\id without-photo driver's license
. PennbOT valid w!tho\it-p'nqtoidentiﬁca’;i‘on card

_ does not have an
acceptable form of 1D, may _obtain‘ a FREE PENNDOT
pHOTO 1D for voting purposes ata pennPOT Driver's
License Center. ' ' _




>y penris_yﬁ.vaniaf | . ANILA
L PARTMENTOFSTATE | JVOTER 1D LAW

p Corbett, Governo

r .
caro! Aichele secretary of the Cpmmonweal\:h

» Fofa registered voter who PREVIOUSLY HAD a
pennsylvania driver's license ora pennbPOT photo
jdentification card that has been expired for one year or

longer:
. Visita pennDOT Driver's License Center with a

completed ppplication for Initial Photo Identification
Card (Form DL-54A) - there is no need 10 bring any

supporting Jocumentation since identity and residency

were prewously yalidated by ennD he voter
should provide is or her current address on the
application '

. Obtaih and sign an affirmation form, affirming that the
yoter does not have another acceptable form of 1D for
yoting purposes: The form is a\[aﬂable on PennDOT’s

website or at 8 pennDOT Driver's Hcense Center.

. A voterwho still has his of ner expired pennsylvania
driver's license O pennDOT photo jdentiﬁcation card

* ghould bring it along to the Driver's License Center.
However, if the voter no longer has 1t, pennDOT will

How does 2 yoter be able to determine if the yoter has an expired

obtain @ FREE
PENNDOT pHOTO ID
for yoting?

. Ifavoterhasd pennsylvania driver’s license of
PennbOT photo identification card that expired PRIOR
T0 1990, the voter shouid call pennDOT's CUSTOMER

CALL CENTER at 1—800—932—,4600 to verify whether his

or her record iS still in pennDOT's system.

» Fora registered voter who has NEVER HAD @
pennsylvania driver's licensé or @ pennDOT photo
identification card: .

» Visita pennDOT Driver's License Center with @
completed A Initial Photo 1dentification

pg\icaﬂon for

Card (Form DL-54A) and the following:
v Sodal Security Card AND one of the following:

. - Certificate of U.5. Cltizenship
. Certificate of Naturalization
girth Certificate with a raised seal
PLUS

v Two preofs of *residency, such as lease '
agreements, current utility hills, mortgage
documents, W-2 form, tax records

page 20f 7
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p‘ enﬁsy[vania | PENNSYLVRNIA';ﬁ
At _ . JOTER ID LAW

Tom Corbett, Governor ‘
carol Aichele, secretary of the Gommonwealth

' #Students at jeast 18 years of age: Accepted
proofs of residency include the room agsignment
p'aperWork (consider’ed a lease) and one bill with’

their dorm room address on it. Bank ctatements,

paystubs and credit card bills areé all acceptable.
*QOther 1ndividuals who may not have any bills,

priver's License Center as ohé proof of residence.
plus at |east one more piece of official mail with
thelr name and address.

xHomeless individuals can use the address of a
shelter as thelr residence provided they visit @
Driver's License Center with an employee from the
shelter that has an employee photo identification
issued by the shelter and a letter o0 the shelter’s
|etterhead indicating that the homeless individual

stays at the shelter.

Obtain and sign an affirmation formy affirming that the
yoter does not have another acceptable form of ID for
yoting purposes: The form is available on pennDOT's

website orata Driver's u'cense.(:enter.

% VISIT pennDOT'S WERSITE FOR MORE‘INFORMAHON.

» Avoter who has @ religious’ objection 0 heing

How does & voter who photographeg.d should visit 8 PennDOT Driver's License

has a religious Center or call pennDOT 15 Customer Call Center at 1-800-

objection to being g32-4600 to request an AEFIDAVIT IN SUPPORT OF

photographed ob?\n a EXEMPT'ION‘FOR SINCERELY HELD RELIGIOUS BELIEFS.

penmsylvania valid |y The voter shouid complete the Affidavit and mail it £ the

‘G’ég?g‘ét;ﬁhggandéjg;?r S address Included with the instructions: pennDOT will then
make contact with the voter

valid w‘lthout—photo :
‘tdentiﬁcation card? .

For a Pennsylvania-Born Tegistered voter: who does not ‘

. already have @ ceptified copy of his or her pirth certificate
\é\l;a:;fﬁa\;g;e; r?gsnr]\ci:rt‘ and needs a phato.-ID for voting purposes pennDOT will
have ;’( certified €0 forward requests for birth record certification to the
oF his or her birth PY | pepartment of Health. This certification process will take
certificate? 'approximately ten days and Is FREE OF CHARGE. )

When visiting the pennDOT, driver license centef, @ person




0¥ ¢ : PENNSYL\IANIA'S
F ARTMENTOFSTATE VOTER ID LAW

Tom Corbett, Governor . . |
. Carol Aichele, S_e:crEtarv of the Commonwe_alth .

must:

. Tellthe pennDOT custorner service representative he

or she was borm in pennsylvania and needs a photo e
for vating puUrposes: and doés not have @ certified copy

2 Signan affirmation that the reg‘\stered voter does.not.
have an acceptable_ forrn of 1D for voting purposes and
the photo 1D 1s needed for yoting pUrposes. :

*+ Showa gocial Security card and two proofs of
residence, guchas @ deed, lease, rax hill, of utility hill.

Fill out @ Di-54A form requesting 8 non-driver photo
1D. '

« Complete the HDO1564F (Request for Certification of
Birth pecord for voter 1D purposes Only) form, which
collects information guch as birth name, mother and

father’s name, and place of birth.

o Ifthe Department of Health can certify the
voter's birth racord, the voter will receive a
jetter in the mail from pennbDOT which the voter

can bring, along with the documents detailed
above, to @ Driver.s License Center IN PLACE OF
a hirth certificate with a raised seal.

o Ifthe pepartment of Health cannot certify the
yoter’s birth record, the voter will recelve @ '
jetter in the mail from pennbDOT acking them £0

contact the puread! of Vital Records at the
Department of Health.

However, a5 noted above, @ registered yoter who previously

had a Pennsylvan'ia driver’s license ora pennDOT photo

identification card that has been expired for oné year of

s jonger may ot need supporting doeumentation, such as a
hirth certificate, because identity and residency were
previously validated by pennDQT '

» Ifa yoter has questions regarding pennDOT'S

idenj:iﬂcatioh yerification process, the voter should call
pennDOT'S Customer Call Center at 1—800—932—4600.

what if a voter shows | % The voter will be able 0 vote by provisional ballot.
up at the polling place However, In order for the ballot to count, a voter must,

without-an acce stable -within SiX days after the election srovide the coun



4 nennsylvania . VANIA
D PARTMENTOFSTATE _‘ | JVOTER ID LAW

Tom Corbett, Governor \ .
carol Aichele, gecretary of the commonwealth
D7 poard of elections with a copy of an acceptable 1D ‘and an
- affirmation that the voter s the same person who cast the
provistonal pallot. These documents may pe mailed,
faxed, sent alectronically (emall), Of prought into the
county election office. '

1f a voter cannot obtain @n acceptable form of 1D due to
indigencyy including an inability to pay for a certifled birth
certificate to get a Free D, the voter will still be able 10
yote by proviswnal hallot. .

» However, in order for the hallot to count, the voter must,
within six days after the election; provide the county
board of clections with an affirmation that states that the
. voter is the same_person‘who cast the provisicmai hallot,

e voter is Indigent and therefore unable to

f of identification without the payment of a fee.

what if 2 voter cannot

afford to obtain

acceptable 1p? Can
_they still vote?

FAQ ~ GENERAL INFORMATION ON VOTING BY ABSENTEE BALLOT:

What are the changes » Starting with Novermnber 2012 Gehefal Election;
to the absentee voting Pennsylvania jaw NOW requires yoters o provide proof of
jaw and when do they identification with an Applicat‘lon.for Absentee pallot.

> A qualified absentee voter is not required 0 provide proof
- of \dentification {f the voter is entitled to vote by absentee
1s anyone exempt? ballot under the yniformed and Qverseas Citizens
Y ' Absentee Voting Act (UOCAVA) or by*alternative bailot
under the Voting VAccessibﬂity for the Elderly and
Handicapped Act.

» For a voter who has @ current and valid pennsylvania
driver’s license OF pennDOT photo 1D card, the voter must
provide the driver's license pnumber oF photo 1D number

on the Application for Absentee Ballot.

» Fora voter who does not have pennsylvania driver’s

. Whatls proofof - license or PennDOT photo 1D card the voter must provide
- . identification fora the last four digits of his or her Social gecurity Number on
— _QEJ?N‘"}?Ed ahsentee the Application for Absentee Ballot.

voter :

» Fara voter who has a RELIGIOUS ORIECTION to beind
photographed, the voter must provide the Pennsylvania
valid without-photo driver's license nurnber oF pennDOT

valid witho_ut—-photo identification number oN the
Application for Apsentee Ballot; OR the voter must provide:
* a copy of gither of these docurmnents with the Ap plication

page 5 of 7
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- - PENNSYLVANIA'S
OF STATE VOTER 1D LAW

¥5m Corbetty 8 nor
carol Aichele, gecretary of the Cornrnonwealth

| for Absentee Ballot. "

y» A voter without either must' provide with his of her
ppplicafion for Absentee mallot a COPY of an 1D that shows
nda RATION DATE tHatis

CURRENT, unless noted otherwise, guch as:

. Photo 1Ds Issued bY the U.S. Gavernment of the '
Commonwealth of pepnsylvaniar including:

o U.S- passport
u.5. military 1D (active duty and retired military D

' a

\r’i?ca;g,: ;oter does may dasignai:a an expiration date that 1S

Pennsyivania driver's indefinite): iv‘hiitary dependents’ 1D must contain a .

cense or Social current expiration date

Securii:v Number? « Employee photo identification issued by Federal,
Pennsylvania, Pennsyivania County, Of Pennsylvania
Municipal gov:arnment

s Photo identification issued by an accredited
Pennsylvania public oF private institution of higher

learning
Photo identification issued by 2 Pennsvivania care

facility, including long-term care faclities, assisted
living rasidences and per‘sqnai care homes

- » A county poard of ele tions must verify the proof of
what does (S county | jdentification before counting an absentee paliot. If the

poard of elections do s . _
with @ vote g proof of poard is unabia o do 50 the board wiil contact the voter
identific on? <o he or shé will be able to provide acceptable proof of
ntificat! ;dentification. ; ‘

- » A voter who Joes not include proof of identiﬁﬁation'on or
with the Application for Absentee paliot will otill receive an
absentee ballot; however, the county poard of elections
will send @ notice o the voter with the absentee ballot:

:

. requiring the voter 10 Jprovide proof of identification or the
what If the VOret does ballot will not be counted

— not include proof of . . ’
- identification with the » A voter should pr,ovide the proof of \dentification as sqon

Application for as possible 80 that the county board of clections can
Absentee Ballot? verify ‘che_,information and the pallot can be counted.

» If the‘countv-board of elections has not receivéd‘ the nroof
of identification that can be verified by the gixth day after

the.electiony the voter's abgentee ballot will not be -
counted.

page 6 of 7
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Ry DEPARTMENTDFSTATE ‘ VOTER D LA
Tom Corbett, Governor ‘

Carol Alchele, secretary of the Comr_nonwaalth
entificaﬁon on-or prbvided with the Application
not be rnade public. -

¥ Proof of id
pallot can

1s proof of,
identification for Absentee
information public?
For more information on Pennsylvania’s voter ID Law:
com or call 1—877-VotesPA (L-877-

visit www.VotesPA | _
‘ 868-3772)

$




EXHIBIT 2




" AFTFIRMATION THEAT VOTER DOES NOT POSSESS

" *  PROOF OF IDENTIFICATION FOR VOTING PURPOSES

=
. s
"

By s1gm.‘ng this fbnn, I'declar.e under oath or affirmation that-1 do ‘not possess proof of"
identification as-defined at sectHon 102(z.5)(2) of the Pennsylvania Election Code (?5 PS. §
2602(2.5)(2)) and require proof of identification for vohng purposes,

In parhcula.r, 1 affirm that T do not possess. any of the foﬂomng forms of 1denhﬁeahon

-

Idenhﬁcaﬁon 1ssued by the United States Government that mcludes my name, a

photograph, and an explration date that is not expired.* °

Identification issued by the Commonwealih of Pennsyl'v'ama that includes my name, a

" photograph, and an expmahcsn date that is not expired {unless issued by the Department

of Traunsportation, then the expiration of the 1denhﬁca‘non cannot be more than 12
months past the expiration date). .

Idenhﬁcahon issued by 2 miunicipality of this Commonwealth to an employee of that
municipality that mcludes my name, a photograph and an expiration date that is not
axpn‘ed. .

Identification’ issued by an accredited Pennsylvania public or private institntion of
higher learuning that includes my name, a photogxa;ph and an expiration date that is not
axpired.-

Identification issued by a Pennsylvania care facility that includes my name, a
photograph, and an expiration date that is not expired.

“#In the case of a dccumént from an agency of the armed fo'rce‘s of the United Statés or their reserve
components, including the Pennsylvenia-National fnard, that establishes the voter as a’current

" member or a veteran of the United States Arméd Forces or National Guard and that does not

designate a specific, date on which the document explires, the document must mclude " notation
indicating that the expiration is indefinite.

I affirm that I do not have any of the forms of identificdtion listed abuve and require
proof of identification for voiing purposes, and that this affirmation is being made subject
to the penalhes of 18 Pa.C.S. § 4904 (wmsworn falsification to apthorities), which may
inclnde punishment of a fine of at least $1,000, or to a term of lmpnsonment of not more
than two years, or both

Dats of Signing - Signature of Voter

Prihted Name pf Voter
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pennsylvania PENNSYLVANIA'S
DEPARTMENT OF STATE VOTE R I D L AW

Tom Corbett, Governor
Carol Aichele, Secretary of the Commonweaith

FAQ - DEPARTMENT OF STATE IDENTIFICATION CARD

What Is a FREE » Beginning in the end of August, 2012, PennDOT will begin issuing

DEPARTMENT OF FREE Department of State photo ID cards that registered voters
(SZXQ-II;)E? PHOTO ID can use to vote at the polls.

» Only registered voters who do not have another photo 1D
acceptable for voting, who do not possess all of the
documentation required to obfain the FREE PENNDOT PHOTO ID
and cannot obtain the needed documentation, or cannot obtain
the documentation without the payment of a fee will be eligible

Who is eligible for a
FREE DEPARTMENT

OF STf‘TE PHOTO ID for a FREE Department of State photo ID card. Exampies of
CARD? missing documents include a certified copy of a birth certificate
or Social Security card. All other eligible voters will be given a
FREE PENNDOT PHOTO ID.
» Registered voters who cannot obtain the proper documeritation
L needed for a FREE PENNDOT PHOTO 1D card will be able to
Where will a voter obtain a FREE DEPARTMENT OF STATE ID CARD at their local
be able to receive a PennDOT Driver's License Center. PennDOT Driver's License

FREE DEPARTMENT

Center locations can be found on the web at
OF STATE ID CARD?

www.dot.state.pa.us or by phone through PennDOT's
CUSTOMER CALL CENTER at 1-800-932-4600,

> All registered voters seeking to obtain a FREE Department of
State 1D for voting purposes must first apply for a FREE
PENNDOT PHOTO ID for voting.

» When a PennDOT customer service representative determines
that a registered voter does not have the necessary
. documentation to receive a FREE PENNDOT PHOTO ID, the
;ﬁé?zﬁ}g;ﬁ}ﬁ QPZOEESESE PennDOT employee will then begin the process of issuing a
DEPARTMENT OF FREE DEPARTMENT OF STATE PHOTO 1D for voting.

STATE .PH_?TO ID » In order for a registered voter to obtain a FREE

for voting? DEPARTMENT OF STATE ID for voting, a registered voter
must complete an Oath/Affirmation form affirming they
have no other acceptable identification and a Request For
Initial Issuance Of Pennsylvania Department Of State ID For
Voting Purposes form,

v Information requested will include:
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pennsylvania

& DEPARTMENT OF STATE
Tom Corbett, Governor

Carol Aichele, Secretary of the Commonw

.

L]

PENNSYLVANIA'S
VOTER ID LAW
ealth
A name
Address

Social Security Number
Proof(s) of residence
County

Previcus name and/or address if changed
within the past 12 months

v Voters who have registered within the past 30
days will be able to indicate that by marking a box
on the form.

» After confirming the voter’s Identity and voter registration
with the Department of State, the registered voter wiil then
be issued a FREE DEPARTMENT OF STATE PHOTO ID Card.
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IN THE COMMONWEALTH COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

VIVIETTE APPLEWHITE, ef al.,
Petitioners,

V. ‘ : Case No. 330 MD 2012

THE COMMONWEALTH OF
PENNSYLVANIA, THOMAS CORBEIT, .
Governor, and CAROL AICHELE,
Secretary of the Commonwealth,
Respondents.

DECLARATION OF JAMES GEORGE SHARP JR.

1, James George Shatp Jt., hereby declare as follows:

I 1 am over the age of 18 and otherwise competent to testify.
2. { am a resident of Philadelphia in Philadelphia County, Pennsylvania.
3. | am registered to vote in Pennsylvania and otherwise meet the qualifications for

voting, namely, | am over the age of 18, a U.S. citizen, and have lived in Pennsylvania for more
than 30 days.

4. The statement contained in Exhibit 1, attached hereto, was freely made by me and
is, to the best of my knowledge, information and belief, true and accurate.

5. | declare that the facts set forth above are true and correct to the best of my
knowledge, information and belief and are made subjeci to the penalties of 18 P.S. § 4909

relating to unswori falsification to authorities.




MMW%/

ames Gemge\,ghal P ’{,[1’

Dated: / ra/ /@ Z"ﬁ &




Exhibit 1
My name is James Shatp- { am 48 years old. Even though 1 have a photo 1D from the
Department of Veterans Affairs, because | spent 10 years in the military, 1 was told that this 1D
was not good enough to vote in this Novembet’s election. 1 finally got an 1D from PennDOT sO

that 1 could vote :n Novembet, put only after twWo days of trying (o do so.

{ was botn in New Jersey, but have lived in Pennsylvania since 000, 1recently gpent time in
prison in Pennsyivama, but | got out of prison in january 201 1 and am not on probatlon or
parole. 1am registered O vote in pennsylvania. 1was working part-time for a moving company

in late August, peing paid hourly.

1 heard about the new phot0 identification faw when registered 10 yote this summet at a table by
the Allegheny Avenue stop on ihe El. Becaus® { wanted to vote, [ missed work o Auvgust 28,
2012, to try t0 get an 1D | brought my state prison 1D, MY Veierans’ Affairs 1D, mYy Social
gecurity Card, tW0 proofs of residence, and my DD214 (separation from military service) to the
PennDOT at gth and Arch. After waiting for (most of the day, the PennDOT olerk finally called
someone in Harrisburg at about 4:30 pm 10 try to confirm my voter registration. The clerk told
me that, because the officials in Harrisburg had gone home for the days they could not confirm
my pegistration. { was furious, both at the long wait and the fact that 1 could not get an ID. The
pennDOT supervisor told me that 1 would have “prior ty” if L came back to PennDOT another
day. The supervisor also told me that | would be better off trying 10 get my birth certiticate from
New Jerscy and getting the regular pennDOT photo 1D, instead of the Department of State 1D,

even though I only wanted the 1D 10 vote.

On August 30, 1 took public transportation 0 New Jersey 10 get a cOpY of my birth certificate. 1
paid $6, taking the El, the PATCO ¥ ain to New Jersey and then the River Line train. When 1
got there, i paid $30 for a copy of my birth certificate. | then took the River Line and PATCO
train back to the PennDOT at gth and Arch. 1 waited another six hours before [ finally was able
togeta Pennsylvania ID card that | can us¢ to vote. While [ was waiting, 1 saw other people that

just gave Uup and left because of the long wait time.




mportant to Me that 1 vote in this

| have been yoting since I W
et’s election 1O {nake my VOIce heard. 1 was very frustrated that 1 had to take two days

and spen

as 18 years old, and itisi

Novemb
ctificate, which was a hardship for

off of work, losing wages,
a very {imited income. 1

d money to get my birth ce

me since 1 have really could not afford to spend this money, but 1 did it

because 1 want I to exercise My pight to vote.




IN THE COMMONWEALTH COURT

OF PENNSYLVANJA
7 :
: )
Viviette Applewhite; wilola Shinholster Lee; )
Grover Freeland; Gloria Cutiino; Nadine )

Marsh; Dorothy Barksdale; Bea Bookler; Joyee )
Block; Hentietta Kay Dickerson; Devra Mirel )
(“Asher”) Schor; the League of Women Voters )
of Pennsylvania, National Association for the )
Advancement of Colored People, Pennsylvania )
State Conference; [omeless Advocacy Project, )

)
Petitioners, }  Docket No. 330 MD 12
)
V. )
)
The Commonwealth of Pennsylvania; Thomas )
W. Corbett, in his capacity as Governor, Carol )
Aichele, in her cap acity as Secretary of the )
Commonwealth, )]
)
)
)
)

Respondents.

-

DECLARATION OF CAROL J. SICURA

Comes now Carol J. Qjcyra and declares as follows:

L. My name is Carol J. Sicura. I live at 1531 South Darien Street, Philadelphia,
Pennsylvania.

2. I am 90 years old and am competent to testify. T am registered to vote in Pennsylvania
and otherwise meet the qualifications for voting, namely, I am over the age of 18, a U.S. citizen,
and have lived In Pennsylvania for more than 30 days. 1intend to vote in person in the election

of November 6, 2012,




3. I previously had a Pennsylvania driver’s 1ice;nse, but I am unable to drive and allowed my
license to lapse in or about 2000. I rely on family members to drive me to appointments.

4. On September 17, 2012, my daughter drove me to a PemDOT driver’s license center at
Granite Run Mall located in Media, Pennsylvania so that I could obtain a photd ID for voting
purposes.

5. 1 to0k a number when I arrived at the center and, after waiting approximately fifteen (15)
minutes, once my number was called, a PermDOT employee at the center told me that [ could not
have my photograph taken there that day ‘for= an ID for voting purposes.

6. I observed other people getting their photographs taken at the center, and I asked the
employee why they could get their photos taken but I could not. He told me that this center was
taking photographs that day for people getting their driver’s licenses renewed but not for people
getting free photo IDs for voting purposes.

7. 1 aisor asked the employee for copies of any forms I would need to complete for a photo
ID for voting purposes. He told me he had no idea what forms I would need to fill out, and he
instructed me to call a main telephone number for the Pennsylvania Department of
Transportation located in Harrisburg, Pennsylvania.

8. When we returned to my daughter’s house, she went on the website for the Pemmsylvania
Department of Transportation, Driver & Vehicle Services and clicked on the Voter ID icon,
which took her to a screen which said “Obtaining a Free PennDOT Secure 1D for Voting
Purposes.” She searched for a location nearest to her house, which identified the center that we
had just visited at Granite Run Mall and listed that center’s hours of operation. The website did

not specify that the facility does not take photographs for IDs for voting purposes on Mondays.




See printout of the facility information on the Pennsylvania Department of Transportation
website, attached hereto as Exhibit 1.

9. As of today, I remain without photo identification that meets the requirements of
Pemlsylvapia’s new voter 1D law.

10. My daughter has offered to take me to the PennDOT center a second time when she 1s
available so that I can again attempt to obtain a photo ID for voting purposes.

11, Iunderstand that the statements herein are made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa.C.S.
§ 4904 (relating to unsworn falsification to authorities).

Further declarant says not.

s_dogt 3 G012 Ll s

Carol J. S1c a /




PennDOT Driver and Vehicle Services - Locate Service Center Results

: ennsylvania "ﬁﬂ!;
g gﬂ\rﬁmam a&: TRANS PLRTATHON ) ' D Five r

‘ "-_§=A STATE ASENCIES ONLINE SERVICES
. : " HOME | Fermsg & Publlcations | Bhopsling cgrii‘?
Tom Corheft, Governor Barry ). Schoch, P.E., Secretary, Depariment of Transportation

pennsylvania’

Online Driver and
Vehicle Services

Information Centers
Businegss Partners

Locator Search Resuits

About this Site Search Selections MNew Search
Security on this Site | Location: 12014 Zip Code
Home Services: Photo 15 Card
Rate this Site
Search this Site impariant Information: Please read befora visiting anv PennDOT Driver or Photo License Centar.
Facility Site - Distance
PennDOT Phofo & Exam Center Media 4 Miles
PennDOT Photo & Exam Center Istand Avenue 11 Miles
Pennb QT Photo & Exam Center FrazerfMalvern 14 Miles
PennDOT Photo & Exam Center Columbus Blvd. 15 Mites
rennDOT Photo & Exam Center Arch Street 16 Miles
PennDOT Photo & Exam Cenier Norristown 19 Miles
PennbOT Photo & Exam Center West Qak Lane 19 Miles
PermDOT Exam Center { awndale 23 Miles
PennDOT Photo & Exam Center Huntingdon Vallay 27 Miles
PepnDOT Photo & Exam Center Bensalem 31 Miles
Media Top &
Type: PennDOT Photo & Exam Center
Facllity: PennDOT Photo & Exam Center
Address: Granite Run Mall (Behind ACME})

1067 W. Baltimore Pike
Media, PA 19063
County: Delaware

Hours: Mon  Tues Wed Thurs Fri Sat
Photo 8:30am-8:30am- 8:30am- 8:30am- 8:30am- 8:30am-
License 4:15pm 4:15pm  4:15pm 6:00pm 4:15pm 4:15pm
*

Center *

Driver Closed 8:30am- 8:30am- 8:30am-~ B:30am- 8:30am-
License 4:15pm *%4:15pm 4:15pm 4:15pm 4:15pm **¥
Center e b 23 b+

Best Closed Continugus9:00am- 9:00am- 9:00am- Continuous
Times Customer 11:00arn1%:00am 11:00amCustomer
To Visit Flow * Flow

"% please hote that the hours of operations at the Photo License
Center are different than the Driver License Center. This is to
provide photo service for individuals with a camera card who only-
need to have their picture taken. No other services are available
when the Driver License Center is closed.

** Commercial Knowledge test only given until 2:00pm because of
length of test.

Directions: State Route 352/Middietown Road toward US-1 fo W. Baltimore Pike, adjacent fo the
Granite Run Mali. The Granite Run Driver License Center is located directly behind the
ACME Grocery Slore.
Miles Away: 4
Map: Ftersclive mapping by __ Click on the MapQuest graphic to display a
—. NP ~ map for this location. The service center is
represented by the red star at the center
of the map.
Contact Us

https://www.dot33.state.pa.us/locatorlAmsServlet.jsp




VIVIETTE APPLEWHITE, et al.,
Petifioners, :
V. : Case No. 330 MD 2012

THE COMMONWEALTH OF
PENNSYLVANIA, THOMAS CORBEIT,
Governor, and CAROL AICHELE,
Secretary of the Commonwealth,
Respondents.

DECLARATION OF DOROTHY SONNTAG

1, Dorothy Sonntag, hereby declare as follows:

1. I am over the age of 18 and otherwise competent to testify.

2. 1 am a resident of Norristown, Pennsylvania.

3. I live at 330 Walnut St., Apt. 421, PA 19401.

4. 1 have a bad back and bad lungs and it is difficult for me to get around, but I am able to
drive.

5. T have been registered to vote for many years, have always voted in person, and have

never missed voting in a Presidential clection. T will continue to vote in person as long as T can. 1
intend to vote in the upcoming election.

6. My polling location is not far from my home. T drive some of the residents from my
building to the polling location because they are in wheelchairs or use walkers.

7. On August 20, 2012, 1 took my friend Milton Goldson to the Norristown PennDO'T to get
an ID for voting purposes. I also needed to renew my driver’s license.

8. Tt is difficult to shuttle Milton around because it is hard on my body.




9. That day, we waited at least 2.5 hours to get Milton’s ID. We had to walk between two
buildings, which is extremely difficult for Milton.

10. I accompanied Milton through the entire process. We walked into the first building,
waited in line for the check-in desk, and eventually got numbers. We waited approximately 1 hour
before my number was called. When my number was called, I walked to the counter. I told her that I
needed to get my li;:ense renewed and get Milton a photo ID for voting. She said that we had to go next
door.

11. We went to the second building, waited in line, and got numbers. They called my
number and I got my new license. The woman who took my picture told me I had to go next door for
Milton’s ID, but she also told me that Tneeded a $13.50 money order for Milton’s TD. itold her that we

already went next door. She said we would have to go back and she also told me I could get a money

order at Rite Aid.
12. We drove down the street to get a $13.50 money order at the Rite Aid on Route 202,
13. When I came back, a PennDOT employee came to talk to me and said that Milton’s ID

was ready next door.

14. The process was very complicated and confusing.

15. 1 declare that the facts set forth above are true and correct to the best of my knowledge,
information and belief and are made subject to the penalties of 18 P.S. § 4904 relating to unsworn

falsification to authorities.

Dated: September 23,2012 : M /Qﬁﬂ/’\

(Slgngtule) ~(/V
DoraTHY . SoANTAG




Dorothy Sonntag
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IN THE COMMONWEALTH COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

VIVIETTE APPLEWHITE, et al.,
| Petitioners, :
\A : Case No. 330 MD 2012

THE COMMONWEALTH OF
PENNSYLVANIA, THOMAS CORBETT,
Governor, and CAROL AICHELE,
Secretary of the Commonwealth,
Respondents.

DECLARATION OF (NAME)

1, Erik Stillabower, hereby declare as follows:

1. I am over the age of 18 and otherwise competent (o testify.
2. T am a resident SePittsburgh, Allegheny County, Pennsylvania.
have. . . . . cor
3. 1 gt registered to vote 1 Penmsylvania and otherwise meet the qu alifications for

voting, namely, I am ovet the age of 18,2 U.S. citizen, and have lived in Pennsylvania for more
than 30 days.

4, The statement contained in Exhibit 1, attached bereto, was freely made by me and
is, to the best of my knowledge, information and belief, true and accurate.

5. 1 declare that the facts set forth above are true and correct to the best of my
nowledge, information and belief and are made subject to the penalties of 18 P.S. § 4504

relating fo Unsworl falsification to authorities.




© Dated: _(’_?_/_:’f”_i__/;{aj————’—‘“

(signature)
‘e, +//.

(printed name)

e




Fxhibit 1 to Declaration of Erik Stillabower
Statement of Erik Stillabower
Page 1 of 2

My name is Erik Stillabower. I moved to Pittsburgh last year from Indiana and registered to vote
here in Pittsburgh in August. However, when I went to PennDOT recently to get an ID, I was
unable to do so because I was apparently not in the registration system.

I initially registered to vote at my current address around 2 August 2012. Two weeks later,
around 16 August, I received a letier in the mail stating that my information on the registration
form was incorrect. My last name on the letter was spelled incorrectly as Stillzbower, which [
believe caused the error. The letter included a corrections sheet which 1 returned with the correct
information more clearly written. I never received anything in the mail after returning the letter
such as a voter registration card.

On September 18th, 2012, Tentered the Smithfield DMV in downtown Pittsburgh around 11 and
walked up to the counter to receive a number for waiting. 1 told the woman behind the counter
was there to receive a free voter photo ID. The security guard asked why Christina, my live-in
girlfriend, was there. Christina said that it was in case she needed to co-sign an affidavit proving
residency.

I waited about 45 minutes in line before my number was called. When my number was called, I
brought 3 bank statements and 1 electric bill. Christina was also present as a proof of residency
or to co-sign an affidavit. After looking through my statements, the DMV worker said that he
needed more proof that I am who Isay I am, because the mail proved that an Erik Stillabower
lived at the address, not that I am Exik Stillabower. He requested a birth certificate, social
security card, or driver’s license, I responded by asking for the affidavit for the voter ID, and he
had no idea what I was talking about. He said that for any ID, you need something that proves
you are who you are, such as the three items listed above. We had a brief conversation where I
further requested the affidavit affirming my identity for the free voter ID where Christina could
co-sign. I explained that I had lost both my birth certificate and social security card during my
move last year from Indiana, where T was born and that T didn’t have a driver’s license or state
ID. The worker then made a phone call, and after a brief conversation over the phone, he said
that he would provide me with the affidavit. I then filled out all the paper for the ID, such as my
name and address; except for the affidavit, which I never saw. After filling out the paperwork, he
"‘made another call to make sure I was registered to vote, and after being on hold for 7 minutes, he
told me that he was informed [ was not registered. He gave me the number for the state agency,
which I believe to be the board of elections. He said that I was not able to get the voter ID unless
I was registered to vote and that there was nothing more I could do at that time. left the DMV
and immediately re-registered to vote at approximately 12:30. R

. o Carm s
i or ‘f'hﬂj ro sé’ LT 7
After fenvie u PenDoT T re-regi® foresd weifh o Orgaevd 0 P

one SOV




Exhibit 1 to Declaration of Erik Stillabower
Statement of Erik Stillabower
Page2 of 2

I work as a prep cook and Tuesday is my only day off when PennDOT is open, Other days of the
week, T work both lunch and dinner shifts with a break from 3:00pm to 4:30pm. [ really want an
D to vote in November but because of my schedule, T am waiting to get my registration card

before returning to the DMV for another attempt.
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IN THE COMMONWEALTH COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

VIVIETTE APPLEWHITE, et al.,
Petitioners, : ‘
Y. : Case No. 330 MD 2012

THE COMMONWEALTH OF
PENNSYLVANIA, THOMAS CORBETT,
Governor, and CAROL AICHELE,
Secretary of the Commonwealth,
Respondents.

DECLARATION OF (NAME)

1, Martha Sudler, hereby declare as follows:

1. [ am over the age of 18 and otherwise competent to testify.
2. I am a resident of Darby in Delaware County, Pennsylvania.
3. I am registered to vote in Pennsylvania and otherwise meet the qualifications for

yoting, namely, T am over the age of 18, a U.S. citizen, and have lived in Pennsylvania for more
than 30 days.

4. The statement contained in Exhibit 1, attached hereto, was freely made by me and
is, to the best of my knowledge, information and belief, true and accurate.

5. I declare that the facts set forth above are true and correct to the best of my
knowledge, information and belief and are made subject to the penalties of 18 P.S. § 4909

relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.




Dated: Q “i?/‘ /(P?

(signature)

Imaftha S odfein

(printed name)




Exhibit 1 to Declaration of Martha Sudler
Statement of Martha Sudler

My name is Martha Sudler. I was born in Philadelphia at Philadelphia General Hospital in 1950,
I have voted in Pennsylvania for many years and when 1 read in the newspaper that I would need
an ID to vote this year, and that free IDs for voting would be available at PennDOT, I went to get
one. After a very long wait, I was told that I would need to wait two weeks for the state to

attempt to verify my birth and then make another trip to PennDOT to get an 1D,

On Wednesday, August 28th, 2012, T walked approximately one mile to the Island Avenue
PennDOT in Philadelphia. T arrived at approximately 10:00 a.m. and brought with me a copy of
my social security card, a letter from the social security office with my address on i, and a copy

of my birth certificate. I do not have the original.

The waiting room was completely full and I waited in line for over four hours before being

helped. I showed the PennDOT employee the documents I had brought and was instructed to fill

out a form that PennDOT would send to Hanisburg to try to verify my birth in Pennsylvania. I
returned the form to the PennDOT official and was instructed to wait for a return letter by mail in
approximately ten days. I was told that if they could verify my birth, I could obtain a PennDOT
photo TD. It was almost 3:00 p.m. when I left the PennDOT office. Th@ &C\)& w{j— @“H;_r Mo
Frhe D{;P@H‘\)mﬁ’»f}/ +o 39_%‘ a ?ei\waﬁ’ Stute. D all H& Fpe. .S
During the first week of September, 1 received a letfer back from Harrisburg stating that they

were unable to find my birth certificate but that I could return to PennDOT with this letter to

seck a Department of State 1D for voting. I was not able to return to PennDOT immediately

because I take care of my grandchildren most days while my daughter is at work.
On September 20th, [ walked back to the Island Avenue PennDOT with the letter. After waiting

for approximately thirty minutes, I finally was able to get a Department of State idea to vote this

November,
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IN THE COMMONWEALTH COURT

OF PENNSYLVANIA
_ )
Viviette Applewhite; Wilola Shinholster L.ee; )
Grover Freeland; Gloria Cuttino; Nadine )

Marsh; Dorothy Barksdale; Bea Bookler; Joyce )
Block; Henrietta Kay Dickerson; Devra Mirel ) *
(“Asher”™) Schor; the League of Women Voters )
of Pennsylvania, Natjonal Association forthe )
Advancement of Colored People, Pennsylvania )
State Conference; Homeless Advocacy Project, )

Petitioners, Docket No. 330 MD 12

)

)

)
v. )
)
The Commonwealth of Pennsylvania; Thomas )
W. Corbett, in his capacity as Governor, Carol )
Aichele, in her capacity as Sccretary ofthe )
)

)

)

)

)

Commonwealth,

Respondents.

[

DECLARATION OF REGINA TRICE

Comes now Regina Trice and declares as follows:

1. My name is Regina Trice. 1 live in Philadelphia, Pennsylvania.

2. [ am 45 years old. [ am competent 10 testify. 1 am registered to vote in Pennsylvania and
otherwise meet the qualifications for voting, namely, [ am over the age of 18, a 1J.S. citizen, and
have lived in Pennsylvania for more than 30 days. 1 intend to vote in person in the election of
November 6, 2012.

3. I do not have any form of photo identification that meets the requirements of

Pennsylvania’s new voter ID law.




4, T do not own or rent any sort of home. I am currently spending nights at the home ofa
friend, who is seriously ill. Tam registered to vote at my filend’s address.

5. [ used to work ina tire shop, but 1 have been unemployed for approximately three
months. Every week day I cat at a sSOUp kitchen in Philadelphia. I donot have a telephone.

6. Tn early September, 2012, I went to the PennDOT center at 8th Street and Arch Street in
Philadelphia to get a photo ID for voting purposes.

7. 1 do not pay any utility bills, do not have a lease or mortgage, and have never received
mail at the friend’s house where 1 am staying.

8. [ was born in Delaware. I do not have a copy of my birth certi ficate.

0. 1 know my gocial Security Number, but I do not have a Social Security card.

10.  Atthe PennDOT center, 4 PennDOT employee told me that I could not get a photo 1D,
560&11S6 1 did not have the necessary documents.

11.  The PennDOT employee did not tell me about the Department of State photo ID option.
12. 1 understand that the statements herein are made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa.C.S.

§ 4904 (relating to unsworl falsification to authorities).

Further declarant says not.

Dated: é{"o? 0 '“/oz ’{}’} A e WQ_;
R’egiéa Trice
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DECLARATION OF SUZANNE WIL

{, Suzanne Wwilliamson, hereby declare as follows:
d otherwise competent {0 testify.

1 am over the age of 18 an

1.
2. 1 am a resident of Philadelphia, PA.
3. Both my sister, Mattic Lee Williams, and 1 are registered f0 yote in. Pennsylvania
and otherwise meet the qualiﬁcations for voting, namely, we are over the age of 18, are U.S.
ed in Penmsylvania for more than 30 days. |

citizens, and have 1iv
d hereto was freely made by me and is, to the best of my

The statement attache

A,
knowledge, in_formation and belief, true and accurate.
5. 1 declare that the facts set forth above ate tyue and correct 10 the best of my
P.S. § 4904

and belief and are made subject t0 the penalties of 18

knowledge, information,
relating to unSWoIn falsification to authorities.




Suza;ée Wﬂhamson

/ @/‘WJ“ a4/

Suzanne Wﬂhamson



statement for Suzanne Williamson

My name is guzanne Williamson. 1 am 61 years old. 1live with my sister,
Mattic Lee williams, who is 52 years old, at 1321 East Cardeza Street in
Philadelphia. Mattie is autistic. Voting is very important to Mattie, so when 1
heard about the new voter D law, I knew that I bad to get Mattie anl ID to vote.
I finally got het & Department of State 1D, but only after two trips to PennDOT
and two trips to the Department of Vital Records downtown. _

After 1 heard about the new law, Mattie and 1 went to the PennDOT on Ogontz
Avenue in Philadelphia to try to get her an D to vote. This was around late
August. 1 bhrought Mattie’s birth certificate, Mattie’s Social Security Card, and
several pieces of mail with Mattie’s name and address on it to the PennDOT.

All of these documents are attached as Exhibits to this Statement.

The PennDOT clerk would not give Mattie an 1D, because they said that her
birth certificate—€ven though itis & «Record of Birth” with a gold raised seal
from Albert Einstein Medical Center in Philadelphia—Was not an acceptable
birth certificate because it came from the hospital and not from the State. The
clerk told me that 1 could obtain Mattic’s state-issued birth certificate from the
Department of Vital Records at 801 Arch Street, downtown.

So 1 took public transportation downtown to try and get Mattie’s birth
certificate. It takes a long time for me to get downtown. When 1 finally got to
Vital Records, 1 waited about 2 half hour, but 1 had to leave t0 get back tO meet
Mattie at our house, Who was coming home from & workshop. Two days later, 1
went back to yital Records at 801 Arch Street. The clerk told me that1
couldn’t get a copy of Mattie’s birth certificate unless 1 brought a copy of my
own birth certificate, which I didn’t have with me. At this point, 1 thought:

“Are you kidding?” 1 realized that 1 need some help if Mattie was going to vote
in this Novembet’s election.

S0 Iwent to the office of the Pennsylvania Voter ID Coalition and asked for
help. An advocate went back with me to the PennDOT on Ogontz Avenue on
Saturday, September 15. I'brought all of the same documents that 1 had
prought the first time to the PennDOT. This time, 1 was able to get Mattie a
Department of State 1D to vote in November.

Mattie has always voted with either me or ouf mother. Voting is very important
to Mattie, especially because there are s0 many things 10 life that she cannot
do. Mattie always asks me: “When are we going to gote?” It would have been
so easy for us to give up after all we went through to get Mattie’s 1D, but we
were determined to get her an 1D so that she can vote.

3 S







(1105102 REV 02110 Application ror Certified Copy of Birth Record

BIRTH Pennsylvania Department of Health ¢ Division of vital Records BIRTH

PART 1: By my signature below, I state I am the pexson whom 1 represent myself to be herein, and 1 affirm the information within
this form is complete and accurate and made subject 0 the penaliies of 18 Pa.C.5. §4904 relating to unsworn falsification to
authorities. In addition, I acknowledge that misstating My identity or assuming the identity of another person may subject me o
misdemeanor oF felony criminal penalties for identity theft pursuant to 18 Pa.C.8. §4120 ox other sections of the Pennsylvania

~

Crimes Code. (Note: Signature must agree with name listed in Par 2 and 5 of this form.)
3

Signature of person making request (D2 ot print): (7 - )
Signature required o1 ALL requests. Must be 18 years of age or older to apply. 1 under 18, immediate family member Tqust request record.

PART 2: PRINT or TYPE name of individual recuesting record and hisfher current mailing address.
. g Relationship to Persont
Name: /7147 7 E /( W s 1 S Named on Record: -

Address: /aj /L frr . e L C _

City: % h oo [ o b € ,,l O : g
Daytime phone number: {,2_{_5:) __,_\{:E’i 7 __‘}_E—%—
Intended Use of Certifted Copy: [ Travel (Date needed:

] Employment {] Driver's License )@l@thcr (List reason: -

F-mail Add_?eg

8%
*,

n named:on requested recordi Number of copies: /
" L ——t

I3

PART 3 PRINT o TYPE information telow regarding persen 19

Name at Birth: : €. C 7 i,

If name has changed since birth due 10 adoption, court order, .., RN

or arty reason other than merriage,please list, that name herei ; .

/ 9 Q’D _ Age Now: __5:_/_- gex; [1Malg male
1 1906 to the present)u,;

' (Ci._tyi_]_?aorolTwp'. in Pennsylvania)

Date of Birth:

Hospiia alpent EAsTE0
0 7

£1
/h e e (e /L
it} S &

Place of Birth:

(County)

Full Maiden Name of Mother:

Full Name of Father:

e —_— 7
PART 4: BIRTH: $10.00 each. [ffee is redired, ke chéck/imoney order payable fo: YITAL RECORDS.
AR S LR i
Fees will be waived for individuals ariﬁ"th;cii dependents who served or are currently serving in the Armed Forces (complete the following):
. N e J‘ '
. 3 Service Numbet:

z

-

Armed Forces Member’s Name: .
Relationship t0 Armed Forces Member:___ Rank and Branch of Servioe:_ "

— b — .—.—-——n.—.———-———--—l-——n_q_-_._._.

n-—-..—_-..——-—-._-_-..——-.—

PART 5: YALID GOVERNMENT ISSUED PHOTO 1D REQUIRED

+ Individual requesting record must send a legible copy of his/her valid government issued photo 1D that verifies name and

mailing address a8 listed in Part 2 above. '
+ Examples: State issued driver’s license Of pon-driver photo 1D (if address has been changed, include copy of update card).
hote 1D on copier by at least 150% {copies of 1D will be ghredded upon review).

o Tf possible, enlarge p
+ If acceptable 1D is not available, visit ouf website at www.health.state.ga.uslvitalrecords for further information.
Have you?

Mail with self—addressed, stamped envelope to!

Division of Vital Records J/ Signed your name in Part 1 (do not

ATTN: Birth Unit pring)

. PO Box 1 / Listed your name and current mailing

New Castle, PA 16103 address in Parts 2 and 5

print or type name and address in the space provided helow v CDmplEte.d ?11 lterns. in Part 3 (enter
wnknown if iformation unavailable}

B {must agre with name and address oft D documentarionj:

/ Enclosed payment (or completed Part 4
for waiver of fee)

/ Enclosed legible copy of TD (must agree
with your pame and address in Parts 2
and 3)

City, State, 2 Code You arc weicome visit one of our public
offices tsled on the reverse side of this form

sk ogr wehsiter S\'W‘-V.hl:'.}ith.Siutc.gi_l.ush‘itz‘ilrumr{ls
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YOMI" New Beneﬁt A-mount A

BENEFICIARY’S NAME MATTIE 1 WILLIAMS

Yout Social Secutity benefits will increase by 3.6 percent in 2012 because of arise
in the cost of Hving. You can use thgs letter when you need proof of your benefit amount
to receive food, rent, 0¥ energy assistatice; bank loans; ot for other business. ‘

How Much Will L Get And When? :
 Your monthly amount (before deductions) i _ $578.00.
« The amount we deduct for Medicare medical insurance is _______SiQ,QQ

(If you did not have Medicare as of Nov. 17,2011,

.+ _orif someone else pays your premium, We show $0.00.) . .

« The amount we deduct for your Medicare prescription drug plan is ______§0_QQ ,
(If you did not elect withholding as of Nov. 1, 2011, we show $0.00.)

.« The amount we deduct for voluntary Federal tax withholding is $0.00.

(If you did not elect voluntary tax withholding as of

Nov. 17,2011, we show $0.00.) ' , ‘

. After taking any other deductions, we will deposit . _ _ $578.00
into your bank acco nton Jan. 3, 2012 ‘ :

If you disagree with any of thege amounts; you must write to us within 60 days from
the date you receive this letter. We would be happy 10 review the amounts.

‘What If I Have Queéstions? :

Please visit our website at www.sociqlsecurity. gov for more information and a variety
of online services. You also can call 1-800-772-1213 and speak to a representative from 7
am. until 7 p.am., Monday. through Friday. Recorded information and services are
available 24 hours a day, Our lines are busiest eatly in the week, early it the month,as -
well as during the weelk between Christmas and New Year’s Day; it is best to call at other
times. If you are deaf orhard of heaggzg?gallqour TTY number, 1-800-325-077 8. If you
are outside the United States, you.caf contact any U.5. embassy or consulate office, or
the Veterans Affairs Regional Office in Manila. Please have your Qocial Security claim
numbé;: available when you call or visit.and include it on any letter you send to Social; '

Qecurity. If you are inside The United States, and need assistance of any kind, you also
can visit your 1ocal office. .
' RD FLOOR,
5p00 WISSAHICKON AVE
_ PHILADELPHIA PA

1901174

PUpE——— 3
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! PO R T

I ' BECEIVED
RUBIN MOGUL, ESQUIRE
1.D. No. 08573 %ﬁ.“‘JEI% B2 55
19 West Lancaster Avenue
Post Office Box 548 - PRO BROTHY

Ardmore, Pennsylvania 19003 ° ) Attorney for Plaintiff
(610) 649-5458 .

SUZANNE WILLIAMSON, A/K[A : IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
S NE WILLIANS . PHILADELPHIA, PENNSYLVANIA
S FAMTLY DIVISION — IN DIVORGE
- VS e
ALPHONSO W. WILLTAMSON E DECRMBEY, PRI, (1002 NO. 7404

N

PLAINTIFE'S NOTTICE TO RETAKE PRIOR SURNAME '

¥otice is hereby given that Suzanne Williamson, also
known a8 oSuzanne Williams, having been granted a Final Decree in Divorce on

the 30th day of November, 1993, elects to retake and use her prior surname.

Su anne Wlll:.amson WA/ /f-?

Married Name
/)

0 BE KNOWN AS

Suzanne_ Williams
Prioxn Syrpame I

. Rubin Moguls Ekquire™
St Attorney for aintiff

$yhseribed, sworn tO and acknowledged belove me by

guzanne Williamsomn, also known as Suzanne Williams, to be her act and deed

the purposes therein intended, om the} day ‘of ,

Notarial Beal ’

. Tatel, tha\n{}Pubho
P‘nﬂa e

L yune 19, 2000
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IN THE COMMONWEALTH COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

VIVIETTE APPLEWHITE, ef al.,
Petitioners, :
V. : Case No. 330 MD 2012

THIE COMIVIONWEALTH Or
PENNSYLVANIA, THOMAS CORBETT, :
Governor, and CAROL AICHELE, :
Secretary of the Commonwealth,
Respondents.

PECLARATION OF MARK WOLOSIK

1, Mark Wolosik, hereby declare as follows:

1. i am. the Allegheny County Elections Division Manager. I have worked in the
Elections Division for more than 40 years, since 1971. 1have been the Division Director since
1991.

2. 1 testified at the ’grial in this case on Friday, July 27. See Transcript at 565-97.

3. County elections divisions, including mine in. Allegheny County, are responsible
for entering new voter registrations and making changes t0 existing ones. Our staff must enter
and/or verify data, but as soon as we do 50 it automatically gets uploaded to the SURE database

system and anyone with access to the SURE database should be able to ascertain whether that

petson is registered.



new voter registrations has been up to about two

4, Recently, the delay in entering

weeks.
5. The majority of new registrations now coming in are from third-party voter-

registration drives. This is typical for a presidential election year.
6. While registrations have been lagging behind the number of new registrations we
cen a steady increase in volume.

received in 2004 and 2008, in the past few weeks we have s

Every week we get a new batch of at least three thousand new registrations.

7.

8. These deliveries of large aumbers of registrations create delays in processing.

9. - Indeed, we working hard to maintain the two-week turnaround time, which is our
goal.

10. If history is a guide, we expect the number of registrations fo increase cven
f those last-minute

further as we reach the October 9 deadline for new registrations. Most 0

registrations will come from third-party registration drives.
11. Our goal is to have all new registrations entered by October 16, but 1 am unable to
at we will be successful in meeting that deadline. It will depend on how many

ons we receive at the last minute. Our final deadline for entry of ALL new voter

give assurances fh

new registratt

pay people overtime and add additional

yegistrations is October 19, and we will continue to

temporary workers 0 cnsure that registrations are entered by that date.
12. Tt is important to remember that the delay in processing on our end does not

include delays created by the third-party registration groups. What I mean by that is that these

numbers of registrations and then bring them in all at once.

groups collect relatively large

Thetefore, they could collect some registration applications on day 1 but not actually bring it in

until day 14, when they have what they feel isa critical mass. We have seen registration




applications that have been two weeks old or even older when we first receive them in the
office.

13. A(.;cordingly, when you add the delay in delivery by the third-party registration
groups to our processing {ime, it could be a month or nﬁaybe even more after the voter filled out
his or her form before they are entered into the SURE database. However, we will ensure that
all voters are entered into the SURE database by October 19, as pex the procedures outlined in
paragraph 11, supra.

14. Consequently, some voters registering between now and the deadline on October
9 will probably not show up in the SURE database until close to or on the October 19 deadline.

15. There are instaﬁces when poll workers are unable to verify that a voter is properly
registered. The same couid be true of Depariment of State employees doing a quick seaxch to
see if a person is registered.

i6. Reasons that a someone checking the SURE databaée might not find the voter are:
a) the name is missp olled in the database (it could be a data-entry error Or sometimes the
handwriting on the application was difficult to read); b) the first and last names in the database
are reversed (voters sometimes reverse the names on the application); ¢) there been a name
change, often because of marriage; or d) there are hyphen and space issues, i.e., they are either
present or wrongly added or omitted.

17. Unless the person checking the registration has full access to SURE, as opposed
to just the “portal access,” he or she may of may not be able to do a more detailed search, based
on such matches as address and/or date of birth, Different users have different levels of access.
For instance, I as an administrator have full access, but a staff person may have more limited

access and not be able to perform as many searches or access as many data fields. Accordingly,




depending on the user’s level of authorized access he or she may or may not be able to confirm
1 mentioned above, even though they

someone’s registration, if there are Crors like the ones

have been registered for many years.

s set forth above are true and correct to the best of my

3 P.S. § 4904

18, T declare that the fact

kunowledge, information and belief and are made subject to the penalties of 1

relating to unsworn falsification to authorities. .

Dated: j/ghﬁéﬁLL M
Mark Wolosik

Allegheny County Elections Division Manager




